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SOURCE OF DATA

The office now known as the Cooperative Research and Service Division of the

Farm Credit Administration has been collecting data pertaining to cooperative sell-

ing and buying by farmers since 1913. Information was obtained by mail from 889

associations for the year 1912 and from 3,099 associations for 1913.^ The 3,000

odd cooperatives reporting for 1913 were less than one-half of the number now known

to have been active at that time. ^ The sample of 3,000 enterprises, however, is

sufficient for determining the geographic distribution of the associations and the

membership and dollar business data are adequate for determining the relative impor-

tance of the marketing and purchasing groups and the importance of the commodity

subdivisions within the marketing group. Hence the year 1913 is considered the

starting point for the statistical tables appearing in this report.

Following the return of schedules for 1915 the available data concerning pur-

chasing and marketing were tabulated and published.''

Jeineas, 0. B., end Kerr, tH . H., Cooperative Purchesing and Marketing Organizations
Among Farmers in the United States, V. S. Dept. Agr., Bui. 547, 82 pp., illus., 1917. See
pp. 14-25.

2 Elsworth, R. H. , and Wanstall, Grace, Farmers' Marketing and purchasing Cooperatives,
1863- 1939. F.C.A., Misc. Rpt . 40, 36 pp., iUui., 1941. See pp. 24-33.

3
Jesness, 0. B. , and Kerr, W. H. , Cooper a t ive .pur cha a ing and Marketing Organization* Among

Farmers in the United States, U. S. Dept. Agr., Bui. 547, 82 pp., illus. See table 3, p. 27.
A retabulation by States of the data collected for the years 1912-15 will be found in Agri-
cultural Cooperative As s oc i a t i on a , Marketing and Purchasing, 1925 (U- S. Dept. Agr. Tech.
Bui. 40, 98 pp., illus., 1928). See pp. 70-75. The membership and business figures appear-
ing in this table are estimates based on data for 4 -years rather than for any 1 year.
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A mail survey for 1921 resulted in returns from more than 7,000 associations

and enough data for estimating the dollar businefss (tables 1 and 3").* The data

collected in the survey for 1925 arranged with text, tables, charts, and supple-

mental information was published in bulletin form in 1928.^

Mail surveys were made for the 1927-28 marketing season^ and all marketing
seasons from 1929-30 to the present time^ except for 1936-37 when an association to

association survey was made by representatives of the Banks for Cooperatives in

cooperation with 33 of the State agricultural colleges.^ Information in much

greater detail was obtained by the personal visits to the cooperatives than it has

been possible to obtain from schedules mailed to the associations.

This, the most recent survey, is for the 1940-41 marketing season. The follow-

ing pages not only deal in detail with the last market ing season but give data which

show the trends for the more important farmer cooperative groups, based on all the

surveys beginning with that for 1913.

NUMBER OF ASSOCIATIONS

The peak period for total marketing and purchasing associations was the 1929 - 30

marketing season when there were 12,000 active enterprises. Business had been good

during the preceding years and the number of new associations formed more than off-

set the losses by discontinuance*. Since then the number of associations of record

has dropped by 1,400 and is now 10,600 (table 1).

The more significant fact brought out by table 1 is the increase in the per-

centage which the purchasing associations were of the total number. In 1913 this

percentage was 3.6 and at the close of the 1940-41 marketing season it was 25.1.

The percentage is increasing less rapidly now than during the years 1927 to 1937.

Elsworth, R. H. ,
Development and present Status of Farmers' Coope r at i ve Bus ine s s Organizc-

tions, U. S. Dept. Agr . , Bui. 1302, 76 pp., illus., 1925. See pp. 38-41. This publication
also contained data ss to the percentage of the reporting associations incorporated, organ-
ized with capital stock, paying capital stock dividends, paying patronage dividends, and

consisting only of producers, pp. 30-32. The number of purchasing associations handling
specified lines of supplies was included, pp. 45-46.

^Elsworth, R. H. ,
Agricultural Cooperative Associations, Marketing and I^urchasing, 1925,

U. S. Dept. Agr., Tech. Bui. 40, 98 pp., illus., 1928.

^Elsworth, R. H., Cooperative Marketing and Purchasing, 1920-1930, U. S. Dept. Agr., Cir,

l2l, 56 pp., illus.. 1930. See pp. 7-11.

^Elsworth, R. H. ,
Statistics of Farmers' Selling and Buying Associations, United States,

1863-1931, Federal Farm Board Bui. 9, 91 pp., illus., 1932. See appendix, table 5, pp., 75-79
which includes data for 1930-31. Elsworth, R. H., Statistics of Farmers' Cooperative Busi-
ness Organizations, 1 920- 1 9 35 . F_^. A. , Bui . 6, 129 pp., illus., 1936. See appendix, table 49,

pp. 118-121 for data for the 1934-35 marketing season. Data for the 48 States by specified
groups for marketing seasons have been published by the Farm Credit Administration as fol-

lows: 1935- 36 marketing season, Misc. Rpt. 12; 1937-38, Misc. Rpt . 18: 1938-39. Misc. Rpt

.

21; 1939-40, Misc. Rpt. 34.

^A Statistical Handbook of Farmers' Cooperatives, F.C.A. , Bui, 26, 334 pp., 1938.

^These data are from the annual surveys and include only the associations then reported
a s ac t i ve

.
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TABLE 1. - FARMERS' MARKETING AND PURCHASING ASSOCIATIONS: ^ NUMBER LISTED FOR
SPECIFIED PERIODS,^ 1913 TO 1940-41

Pe r i od Market ing Purchasing Tota 1

iliMber Percent dumber Percent KiM be r Percent

1913^ 2,988 96.4 111 3.6 3,099 100.0

1915^ 5, 149 94.9 275 5. 1 5,424 100.0

1921^ 6,476 87.8 898 12. 2 7.374 100.0

1925 - 26 .... 9,586 88.7 1.217 11.3 10,803 100.0

1927-28 .... 10, 195 89.4 1,205 10.6 11.400 100.0

1929-30 .... 10,546 87.9 1,454 12. 1 12,000 100.0

1930-31 .... 10.362 86.7 1.588 13.3 11,950 100.0

1931-32 .... 10,255 86. 2 1,645 13.8 11,900 100.0

1932-33 .... 9,352 85.0 1,648 15.0 11,000 100.0

1933-34 .... 9,052 83.0 1,848 17.0 10,900 100.0

1934-35 .... 8,794 82. 2 1,906 17.8 10, 700 100.0

1935-36 .... 8,388 79.9 2, 112 20. 1 10.500 100.0

1936-37^. . . . 8, 142 75.8 2,601 24. 2 10,743 100.0

1937-38 .... 8,300 76. 2 2, 600 23.8 10.900 100.0

1938-39 .... 8, 100 75.7 2, 600 24.3 10,700 100.0

1939-40 .... 8,051 75.3 2,649 24.7 10.700 100.0

1940-41 .... 7,943 74.9 2,657 25. 1 10.600 100.0

Includes independent local associations, federations, large-scale centralized associa-
tions, sales agencies, independent s e r v i ce- render ing associations, and subsidiaries whose
businesses ere distinct from those of the parent organizations.

Most statistics pertaining to farmers' marketing and purchasing cooperatives arenowcom-
piled on the basis of the marketing season which includes the period during which the farm
products of a specified year are moved into the channels of trade. Marketing seasons over-
lap.

3Compiled from data appearing in U. S. Dept. Agr . Bui. 547, 82 pp . • illus., 1917. See
pp. 14-25; and U. S. Dept. Agr. Tech. Bui. 40, 98 pp., illus., 1928. See pp. 70-75.

4
Includes only associations reporting dollar business.

^Data are from a survey made by the Farm Credit Administration in cooperation with the
district banks for cooperatives and 33 State agricultural colleges for 1936-37.

SOURCE OF DATA: Records of the Historical and Statistical Section, Cooperative Research and
Service Division, Farm Credit Administration.

MEMBERSHIP

The data received for membership' is far from satisfactory. Some associations

count as members only those v^o have the right to vote for directors, others count

all who use the services of the associations, and the records of other enterprises

are so few that when called on for membership data their best is only an estimate.

It is believed, however, that these estimates are useful in determining trends from

year to year.

In 1915 approximately 91 percent of the total membership was in the marketing

associations and only about 9 percent was credited to the purchasing associations.

Today the purchasing associations furnish nearly 29 percent of the total members
(table 2). This percentage has increased each marketing season since 1930-31.

Recent developments suggest that there may be less change in the trend in the imme-

diate future.
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TABLE 2. - FARMERS' MARKETING AND PURCHASING ASSOCIATIONS: ESTIMATED MEMBERSHIP*
FOR SPECIFIED PERIODS."^ 1915 TO 1940-41

Pc r i od Market ing Purchasing Total

flunbeT PeTcent l/uin be T PeTCBnt Jiuvi bs T PPTCPTlt1 ^ I \f ^ III V

1915^ 591, 683 90. 9 59,503 9. 1 651, 186 100.0

1925-26 2,453,000 90. 9 247,000 9. 1 2, 700,000 100.0

1927-28 2, 602, 000 86. 7 398,000 13. 3 3,000,000 100.0

1929-30 2,630,000 84. 8 470,000 15. 2 3, 100,000 100.0

1930-31 2, 608,000 86. 9 392,000 13. 1 3,000,000 100.0

1931-32 2,667,000 83. 3 533, 000 16. 7 3, 200,000 100.0

1932-33 2,457,300 81. 9 542, 700 18. 1 3,000,000 100.0

1933-34 2,464,000 78. 1 692,000 21.9 3. 156,000 100.0

1934-35 2,490,000 75.9 790,000 24, 1 3, 280,000 100.0

1935-36 2,710,000 74.0 950,000 26.0 3,660.000 100.0

1936-37" 2,414,000 73.8 856,000 26. 2 3. 270,000 100.0

1937-38 2,500,000 73.5 900,000 26.5 3,400,000 100.0

1938-39 2,410,000 73.0 890 . 000 27.0 3,300,000 100.0

1939-40 2,300,000 71.9 900 , 000 28. 1 3 , 200 , 000 100.0

1940-41 2,420.000 71. 2 980.000 28.8 3,400.000 100.0

The membership estimates for the years since about 1935 include members, contract mem-
bers, and shareholders, but do not include patrons not in these categories.

Most statistics pertaining to farmers' marketing and purchasing cooperatives are now
compiled on the basis of the marketing season which includes the period during which the
farm products of a specified year are moved into the channels of trade. Marketing seasons
o ve r 1 ap

.

^Compiled from data appearing in U. S. Dept. Agr. Bui. 547, 82 pp. , illus., 1917. See
pp. 14-25; and U. S. Dept. Agr. Tech. Bui. 40, 98 pp., illus., 1928. See pp. 70-75.

4 Estimates are based on data collected by the Farm Credit Administration in cooperation
with the banks for cooperatives and 33 State agricultural colleges for 1936-37.

SOURCE OF DATA: See table 1.

COOPERATIVE DOLLAR BUSINESS

The dollar is probably the best denominator for measuring farmer cooperative

activity as a whole. There are better measures for individual commodities, such as

the percentage which the cooperatively handled wheat is of the total quantity pass-

ing through the channels of trade, or the percentage of petroleum products handled

cooperatively.

But a total of bushels of wheat and gallons of gasoline is meaningless. It is

only when the bushels and gallons are converted to dollars that we can obtain com-

parable figures.

The dollar as a measure, however, is not all that might be wished. The quan-

tity of goods and service it represents varies from month to month and for some

commodities from day to day. Index numbers have been calculated for many commodi-

ties, and groups of commodities. These provide a means of reducing wheat and gaso-

line dollars to a common base, and thus permit comparisons not otherwise possible.

Another shortcoming of the dollar as a conmon denominator, is that it does not

always represent the same amount of cooperative activity. This is especially true

when the business of a handling, processing, and selling enterprise is compared

with the sales value of the goods sold or bought cooperatively on a brokerage or
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collective bargaining basis. In the first case, the returns from sales represent

considerable cooperative activity and in the second very little. This situation

brings us face to face with the question, are we interested in the amount of coop-

erative activity as measured in dollars or the value of the products touched by

cooperative effort. This question is frequently the subject of debate.

Twenty-five years ago, there were few cooperative brokerage enterprises and col-

lective bargaining cooperatives. A considerable portion of the business of today,

however, is handled by these two types. In consequence, the figures of 1913 and

those of 1940-41 are not strictly comparable.

With the above facts in mind, it may be noted that the dollar business of the

cooperatives has increased since 1913 from less than a third of a billion dollars

to more than two and a quarter billions. In the early years, most of the activity

was in the field of marketing; whereas, now 16 percent of the total business is

purchasing, despite the fact that most of the bargaining and brokerage cooperatives

are operating in the field of marketing. A larger and larger portion of the total

dollar business has been reported by the purchasing associations as the years have

passed ( table 3).

TABLE 3. - FARMERS* MARKETING AND PURCHASING ASSOCIATIONS: ESTIMATED BUSINESS^ FOR
SPECIFIED PERIODS, 2 1913 TO 1940-41

Per i od Ma rket inR Pu r cha s i ng Total
SI, 000 Percent $1,000 Percent $1,000 Percent

1913^ 304,385 98. 1 5,928 1.9 310,313 100.0

1915^ 624. 161 98. 2 11,678 1.8 635,839 100.0

1921 1, 198,493 95.4 57,721 4.6 1,256,214 100.0

1925-26 2, 265,000 94,4 135,000 5.6 2,400,000 100.0

1927-28 2, 172,000 94.4 128,000 5.6 2,300,000 100.0

1929-30 2,310,000 92.4 190,000 7.6 2,500,000 100.0

1930-31 2, 185,000 91.0 215,000 9.0 2,400,000 100.0

1931-32 1,744,000 90.6 181.000 9.4 1,925 , 000 100.0

1932-33 1, 199,500 89.5 140,500 10.5 1,340,000 100.0

1933-34 1, 213,000 88.9 152.000 11. 1 1,365,000 100.0

1934-35 1,343,000 87.8 187,000 12.2 1,530,000 100.0

1935-36 ''1,586,000 86. 2 "254.000 13.8 1,840.000 100.0

1936-37^ 1,882,600 85.7 313,400 14.3 2, 196,000 100.0

1937-38 "•2, 050,000 85.4 "350,000 14.6 2.400.000 100.0

1938-39 "1,765,000 84.0 "335,000 16.0 2. 100,000 100.0

1939-40 "l. 729,000 82.8 "358.000 17. 2 2.087,000 100.0

1940-41 "1,911,000 83.8 "369,000 16. 2 2, 280,000 100.0

Includes the value of commodities for which associations render essential services either
in marketing or purchasing and the value of commodities sold by associations whether on a

commission or a brokerage basis, also some in t r a- a s soc ia t ion transections.

Most statistics pertaining to farmers' marketing and purchasing cooperatives are now com-
piled on the basis of the marketing season which includes the period during which the farm
products of a specified year are moved into the channels of trade. Marketing seasons overlap.

^Compiled from data appearing in U. S. Dept. Agr. Bui. 547, 82 pp., illus., 1917. See pp.
14-25; and U. S. Dept. Agr. Tech. Bui. 40. 98 pp., illus., 1928. See pp. 70-75.

4
After making adjustments for the purchasing business of the marketing associations and

the marketing business of the purchasing associations it is estimated that the total pur-
chasing business was about as follows: 1935-36, marketing season, $3 15,000,000; 1936-37,
$313,400,000; 1937-38, $44 0,000,000; 1938-39, $4 16,000,000; 1939-40, $448,000,000; 1940-41,
in excess of $45 0,000,000.

^Estimates are based on data collected by the Farm Credit Administration in cooperation
with the banks for cooperatives and 33 State agricultural colleges for 1936-37.

SOURCE OF DATA: See table I.
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Less than 2 percent of the total estimated marketing and purchasing business

for 1913 was reported by the purchasing cooperatives. By 1921, the percentage was

4.6 percent; by 1930-31, it was 9 percent; and by 1939-40, it had increased to 17.2

percent, the all-time high. In the following year, 1940-41, it dropped to 16.2

percent; although there was an increase in both the number of purchasing associa-

tions and in the total cooperative purchasing membership.

In this connection, it should be pointed out that the selling prices of farm

products increased 5 points from 1939 to 1940, whereas, the selling price of farm

supplies increased but 2 points. Had the price level for both groups increased at

the same rate, a better showing would have been made by the purchasing associations.

Despite this fact the available data suggests that the incr ease in product s marketed

was greater than the increase in supplies purchased. This situation, in part at

least, is due to the increased volume of business of the associations engaged in

bargaining as to the prices to be paid their members for products delivered to pro-

cessing plants.

DISTRIBUTION OF BUSINESS

All surveys of farmers' cooperatives

Central States who have been most active

Business of Farmers' Cooperatives, by Geographic Areas
PERCENT

FIGURE 1. - More than one-half of the
total cooperative marketing and purchas-
ing buainesa has been handled by the asso-
ciations in the 12 North Central States.
Prior to 1921 more than 40 percent of all
the business was reported by the coopera-
tives in 7 States west of the Mississippi
River (Minnesota, Iowa, Missouri, Kansas,
Nebraska, North Dakota, South Dakota) and
since about 1935 the 5 States east of the
River (Ohio, Indiana, Illinois, Michigan,
Wisconsin) have taken the lead. The
percentage for these States for the
1940-41 marketing season was 26 per-
cent .

show that it is the farmers of the North

in forming and operating both marketing

and purchasing associations. The per-

centage of the total business credited

to the 12 States in this group was 62

percent in 1913, and 52 percent for

the 1940-41 marketing season. The area

consisting of the' 11 Western States

has been second in importance, the 17

Atlantic Coast States third, and the 8

South Central States, fourth (table 4,

fig. 1).

Among the commodity groups, the

grain farmers were responsible for 42

percent of the dollar cooperative busi-

ness in 1913, and the dairy farmers for

19 percent. In the 1930-31 marketing

season, each group furnished nearly 26

percent of the total business. Since

that time, thedairy farmers have increased

in number and activity and the grain

farmers have become fewer and less active,

with the result that now 30 percent of

the cooperative business is credited

to the dairymen and but 17 percent to

the g(ain men (table 5, fig. 2). An

important factor favoring the dairy-

men has been the organization of many

price bargaining associations for fluid

milk. These associations frequently serve
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TABLE 4. - FARMERS' MARKETING AND PURCHASING ASSOCIATIONS: PERCENTAGE OF ESTIMATED
BUSINESS Efy GEOGRAPHIC DIVISIONS FOR SPECIFIED PERIODS. ^ 1913 TO 1940-41

Geographic division 1913 1921 1925- 26 1930-31 1935-36 1940-41

Percent Percent Percent Percent Percent Percent

New England 2. 1 1.9 3.5 3.8 3.9 3.9

Middle Atlantic . . . 4.9 7.5 6.4 10.2 10.5 10.3

East North Central . . 16,5 18. 1 23. 3 21. 8 25. 1 26.0

West North Central . . 45.1 42.5 34.9 32."5 27.2 25.8

South Atlantic . , . .
A A4. 0 O. 3 5.0 4. 1 4. 9

East South Central . . 3.0 .8 4.9 2.5 3.4 2.3

West South Central . , 3. 1 5.5 5.4 5.5 5.8 6.0

2.9 2.8 2.9 4. 1 4.8 4. 1

Pacific 16.7 16.9 12.4 14.6 15.2 16.7

Total

Number of associations

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

3,099 7,374 10,803 11,950 10,500 10,600

Most statistics pertaining to farmers' marketing and purchasing cooperatives are now com-
piled on the basis of the marketing season which includes the period during which the farm
products of a specified year are moved into the channels of trade. Marketing seasons
overlap.

SOURCE OF DATA: See table 1.

large memberships scattered over wide milksheds that of ten include more than a State.

The other marketing groups in the

order of their relative importance at the

present time are: Livestock with nearly

13 i>ercent of the total cooperative busi-

ness; fruits and vegetables, 12 percent;

cotton, 3.7; poultry and eggs, 3.6; nuts,

1.4; wool and mohair, 0.7; tobacco, 0.6;

and miscellaneous products, 1.6. The
business ofallthe marketing associations

was 83.8 percent of both marketing and

purchasing business (table 5, fig- 2).

The business reported by the associ-

ations classified as purchasing enter-

prises amounted to $369,000,000. Part
of this, however, consisted of sales of

farm products. After adjustments have

been made for the marketing business
handled by the purchasing associations and

the sales of supplies by the marketing
associations the revised estimates are;

Marketing, $1,830,000,000; purchasing,

$450,000,000; total, $2,280,000,000. The

percentages for these figures are; Mar-

keting, 80.3; purchasing, 19.7.

Business of Farmers Cooperatives. bv Commodity Groups
PERCENT

FIGURE 2. - Grain was the backbone of
farmer cooperative activities during the
early part of the current century. It
accounted for more than 40 percent of the
total cooperative business. Since 1913
dairy products and livestock have increased
in relative importance - also cooperative
purchasing. Fruits and vegetables, as
well as cotton, are of less relative impor-
tance now than 25 years ago.

1



8

TABLE 5. - FARMERS' MARKETING AND PURCHASING ASSOCIATIWS: PERCENTAGE OF ESTIMATED
BUSINESS BY COMMODITY GROUPS. FOR SPECIFIED PERIODS, ^ 1913 TO 1940-41

Commodity group 1913 1921 1925-26 1930-31 1935-36 1940-41

Percent Percent Percent Percent Percent Percent

Cotton flno products • 1. y 0 . Z 6. 0 3. 7

Dairy products .... 19. 2 18.

1

22. 3 25. 8 28. 3 30.

4

Fruits, vegetables .
oo czz. i> 17 . 0 11.7 1 O QIJ. J 11 c11.5 12.0

Grain, dry beans, rice 42. 1 38.4 31. 2 25.9 19. 6 17.0

1.6 8.5 13.3 12.5 13.6 12.8
1 o
1. 6

•7
. 7 . 5 , 7 1.4

Poultry and products . 1. 2 1.7 3.6 3.7 3.6

.8 . 2 3.8 . 3 .6 . 6

- .8 .4 1. 1 .6 . 7

Misc. products .... 7.0 8.0 3. 1 2. 6 1. 6 1. 6

Total marketing . 98. 1 95.4 94.4 91.0 86. 2 83.8

1.9 4.6 5.6 9.0 13.8 16. 2

Total marketing

and purchasing . 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Number of associations 3,099 7,374 10,803 11,950 10,500 10,600

Most statistics pertaining to farmers' marketing and purchasing cooperatives are now com-
piled on the basis of the marketing season which includes the period during which the farm
products of a specified year are moved into the channels of trade. Marketing seasons overlap.

SOURCE OF DATA: See table 1,

CHANGES FROM 1939-40 TO 1940-41

There was a loss of 100 in the number of associations active in the 1940-41

marketing season as compared with the preceding season (table 1). All the geo-

graphic divisions except the Middle Atlantic and the East South Central had declines

in number of operating enterprises.

Estimated meni^ership increased by 200,000 from the earlier season to the later.

The increases for the divisions were: West North Central, 65,480 members; East

North Central
, 64,040; South Atlantic, 26,445; Mountain, 20,200; Middle Atlantic,

14,395; Pacific, 4,940; New England, 3,020; East South Central, 2,480. There was a

decline of 1,000 in the estimated membership of the 4 Southwestern States.

The increase in dollar business for the 1940-41 marketing season, as compared

with the 1939-40 season, was $193,000,000. The big gains were in the East and West

North Central States, the Pacific States, and the Middle Atlantic States. There was

a decrease of $2,155,000 in the East South Central States.
.

There were fewer active cooperatives in 1940-41 in all the special groups

except those engaged in handling tobacco, wool, miscellaneous products, and those

purchasing supplies.
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The 200,000 increase in estimated membership occurred in the groups handling

dairy products, fruits and vegetables, livestock, nuts, poultry products, tobacco,

wool, miscellaneous profiucts, and the group concerned with the purchase of supplies.

The largest increase was 80,000 members in the purchasing group. The increase for

dairy cooperatives was 30,000 members and for livestock 20,000 members.

The group of associations marketing dairy products furnished more than two-

thirds of the $193,000,000 increase in cooperative business for the 1940-41 season

as compared with the preceding season. Other groups making substantial contribu-

tions to the total were those handling nuts, livestock, and those purchasing sup-

plies. In the case of the grain group a smaller dollar business was reported for

the 1940-41 marketing season than for 1939-40-

The big gain by the dairy group was in part due to the increases in volume of

milk handled by the price bargaining associations and in part to a higher price-

level for dairy products in 1940 than in 1939. *

COTTON AND COTTON PRODUCTS

There have been four developments in the history of cooperative cotton market-

ing. The first occurred in the seventies when State Granges in the Cotton Belt

placed in the more important markets agents who undertook to assist in selling cot-

ton for members of the order. Although these activities loomed large at the time,

the results were not up to expectations and the movement faded out before the close

of the century.

The second development followed the organization of the Farmers' Union in 1902

and is characterized by the setting up of cooperatives for operating cotton ware-

houses, and in some instances operating plants for ginning cotton. The peak year

for this movement was 1915 when there were 200 active enterprises.

Tlie third development began at a South-wide convention of cotton growers at

Montgomery, Ala., in the Spring of 1920 and continued into the late thirties. The

outstanding feature was the large-scale centralized association which it was

believed could raise prices through the control of a large part of the cotton to be

marketed. About 20 associations, and reorganized associations, operated for vari-

ous periods, handling a large volume of cotton. Many of these have disappeared and

the few still operating are now concerned with efficient marketing practices rather

than with monopoly control.

While the large-scale enterprises were experimenting with programs in behalf

of higher prices a new and independent movement got under way. The basis of this

development was the local cooperative cotton gin association, formed by farmers to

reduce ginning and wrapping costs, to obtain better prices for cottonseed, and to

reduce the costs of needed supplies. By 1930 there were more than 300 active enter-

prises. IXiring recent years farmer-controlled cooperative cot tonseed oi 1 mi 1 Is have

appeared to supplement the cooperative cotton gin. Plants are being acquired for

crushing cottonseed and marketing the products — oil, meal or cake, linters, and

hulls— according to cooperative procedure.

The 1940-41 survey of cooperatives included 535 associations of cotton growers.

Of this number 515 were local organizations, principally engaged in ginning cotton,

selling cottonseed and sometimes ginned cotton, and farm supplies. Twenty associ-
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ations were large-scale centralized organizations, cooperative sales agencies, fed-

erations of local associations, or cooperatives for operating cottonseed mills.

There were 5 of the latter.

The 535 associations operating in the 1940-41 marketing season were located

in 14 States. The States with the larger numbers were: Texas, 326 associations;

Oklahoma, 87; Mississippi, 66; California, 11; and New Mexico, 10 (table 16).

Estimated membership for the 1940-41 marketing season was 225,000, as compared

with 350,000 for the peak membership year of 1937-38 (table 6). At that time, there

were 20 large-scale associations which reported the handling of approximately

2,000,000 bales of cotton.

Because of the disappearance of several of the larger of the associations and

decreased activity of others, the business transacted in the last year, as measured

in dollars, was only a little more than one-half that for the 1925-26 marketing

season (table 6). Sixty-six percent of the 1940-41 business was reported by 20 of

TABLE 6. - COTTON AND PRODUCTS: NUMBER OF ASSOCIATIONS, ESTIMATED MEMBERSHIP, AND
ESTIMATED BUSINESS, WITH PERCENTAGES OF TOTALS FOR MARKETING COOPERATIVES, FOR
SPECIFIED PERIODS,! 1913 TO 1940-41

Pe r iod
2Associations listed Estimated members^ Es t imat ed Business

flunber Percent^ }/unber Percent^ $1 , 000 PeTcent^

1913 79 2.6 15,098 5.0

1921 «47
. 7 23,498 2.0

1925-26 121 1.3 300,000 12.2 150,000 6.6

1927-28 125 1. 2 140.000 5.4 97,000 4.5

1929-30 199 1.9 150,000 5.7 110,000 4.8

1930-31 261 2.5 190,000 7.3 130,000 6.0

1931-32 267 2.6 240,000 9.0 69 , 000 4.0

1932-33 274 2.9 200,000 8. 1 42,000 3.5

1933-34 250 2.8 200,000 8. 1 100.000 8.2

1934-35 305 3.5 255,000 10. 2 100 , 000 7.4

1935-36 311 3.7 300,000 11. 1 110,000 6.9

1936-37^ 40D 4.9 341,800 14.2 138.500 7.4

1937-38 415 5.0 350,000 14.0 110,000 5.4

1938-39 476 5-9 315,000 13. 1 73,000 4. 1

1939-40 536 6.7 270,000 11.7 78.000 4.5

1940-41 535 6.7 225,000 9.3 85 . 000 4.4

Most statistics pertaining to farmers' marketing and purchasing cooperatives are now com-
piled on the basis of the marketing season which includes the period during which the farm
products of a specified year are moved into the channels of trade. Marketing season* overlap.

Includes independent local associations, federations, large-scale centralized associations,
sales agencies, independent se r vi ce- r ender ing associations, and subsidiaries whose businesses
are distinct from those of the parent organizations,

"^The membership estimates for the years since about 1935 include members, contract members,
and shareholders, but do not include patrons not in these categories.

4
Includes the value of commodities for which associations render essential services either

in marketing or purchasing and the value of commodities sold by associations whether on a

commission or a brokerage basis, also some int r a- as soc ia t ion business.

^Percentages indicate the relative importance of the group as a part of all marketing
associations for the various years.

^Associations reporting dollar business.

^Estimates are based on date collected by the Farm Credit Administration in cooperation
with the banks for cooperatives and 33 State agricultural colleges for 1936.

SOURCE OF DATA: See table 1.
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the larger enterprises. Included in tliis group were the few remaining large-scale

centralized associations and the cooperative cottonseed oil mills. Tlie dollar cot-

ton business for the associations in tlie more active States was: Texas, $30,040,000;

Mississippi, $19, 9,60, 000; Oklahoma, $7,365,000; and Louisiana, $6,900,000 (table 16).

Statistics for number of associations, estimated membership, and estimated

business by States will be found in table 16.

DAIRY PRODUCTS

Dairymen were the pioneers in cooperative marketing. Today they are still the

leaders. There was, however, a period of about 20 years following 1915 when the

grain farmers of the Middle West were the largest and most active group in the field

of cooperation.

Early in the nineteenth century farmers in Connecticut, New York, and Wisconsin

were combining the milk from their dairy herds that it might be converted into

cheese. By 1860 consideraV>le progress had been made in perfecting techniques for

operating cheese factories and creameries cooperatively.

Census data for 1900 indicates that there were then 3,393 cooperative cream-

eries and cheese factories. This is a much larger number than lias been included in

any of the surveys made during the past 30 years.' The probabilities are that many

of the enterprises were small and served the farmers of limited areas. It is also

likely that many of the associations of the nineties had been formed by promoters

with factory machinery to sell and perhaps the associations were located according

to the financial standing of the farmers rather than on the basis of tlie number of

cows within a limited area.

Dairy cooperatives have increased in size and decreased in number as roads have

been improved and better transport equipment devised, and it is with such facts in

mind that data for the number of active enterprises must be considered.

The records of the Cooperative Research and Service Division of the Farm Credit

Administration contain the names and addresses of 951 dairy cooperatives that were

active in 1901. There was an increase in associations each year through 1924 when

there were 3,016 operating organizations. Since then the number has decreased to

2,374 (table 7). While the number of associations has been decreasing the percent-

age of those concerned with marketing fluid milk has increased.

The 2,374 dairy marketing associations now active are the third largest group.

They are, however, second in membership, and first in dollar business (table 16).

TTie increase in active members from a year ago was 30,000 and the increase in vol-

ume of business was $133,000,000 (table 7),

The States with more than 100 associations in 1940-41 were: Wisconsin, 692

associations; Minnesota, 632; and Iowa, 278. Witliin the three States is found 67

percent of all the active associations for marketing dairy products (table 16").

The writer remerabers the building and selling to farmers of .4 creameries in a Michigan
county where there were only a few cows to a farm.
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TABLE 7. - DAIRY PRODUCTS: NUMBER OF ASSOCIATIONS, ESTIMATED MEMBERSHIP. AND
ESTIMATED BUSINESS, WITH PERCENTAGES OF TOTALS FOR MARKETING COOPERATIVES. FOR
Specified periods, i 1913 to 1940-41

Pe r iod 2Associntions listed Estimated members Es t ima t ed L 4Du s 1 ne s s

Ifunber Percent^ number Percent^ $1 ,000 Percent^

1913 1, 187 39.7 - - 59. 701 19.6

1921 *1.579 24.4 - - 227.982 19.0

1925-26 2. 197 22.9 460,000 18.8 535,000 23. 6

1927-28 2.479 24.3 600.000 23. 1 620,000 28.6

1929-30 2,458 23.3 650,000 24. 7 680,000 29.4

1930-31 2.391 23. 1 725 . 000 27.8 620,000 28.4

1931-32 2.392 23.3 740,000 27. 7 520.000 29.8

1932-33 2, 293 24.5 7 24 . 000 29.5 390.000 32.5

1933-34 2.286 25.3 757.000 30.7 380.000 31.3

1934-35 2,300 26. 2 750.000 30. 1 440.000 32.8

1935-36 2, 270 27. 1 720,000 26.6 520,000 32.8

1930-37^ 2,337 28.7 656,900 27.2 577. 100 30.7

1937-38 2.421 29. 2 700,000 28.0 686.000 33.5

1938-39 2,373 29.3 650,000 27.0 610,000 34. 6

1939-40 2,395 29.7 620,000 27.0 560,000 32.4

1940-41 2,374 29.9 650.000 26.9 693,000 36.3

Most statistics pertaining to farmers' marketing and purchasing cooperatives are now com-
piled on the basis of the marketing season which includes the period during which the farm
productsofa specified year are moved intothe channels of trade. Marketing seas on s ove r 1 a p.

Includes independent local associations, federations, large-scale centralized associations,
sales agencies, independent se r v i ce - rende r i ng associations, and subsidiaries whose businesses
are distinct from those of the parent organizations.

^The membership estimates for the years since about 1935 include members, contract members,
and shareholders, but do not include patrons not in these categories.

4
Includes the value of commodities for which associations render essential services either

in mar-keting or purchasing and the value of commodities sold by a s s oc i a t i on s whe t h e r on a

commission or a brokerage basis, also some i n t r a - a s s oc i a t i on business.

^Percentages indicate the relative importance of the group as a part of all marketing
associations for the various years.

^Associations reporting dollar business.

^Estimates are based on data collected by the Farm Credit Administration in cooperation
with the banks for cooperatives and 33 State agricultural colleges for 1936.

SOURCE OF DATA: iee tjble 1.

Total estimated membership for the group was 650,000, more than 35 percent of

wfiich was in associations located in Minnesota, Iowa, and Wisconsin. New York, with

an estimated member ship of 52, 800 was fourth in membership importance. Other States

with more than 25,000 members each were Michigan, 44,700 members; Illinois, 37,000;

Nebraska, 28,000; Idaho, 27,000 C table 16). A large fraction of the membership was

reported by 207 large-scale organizations. Some of these are turning milk into

butter, cheese, evaporated milk, and other products; some are distributing fluid

milk; and some are price-bargaining enterprises.

Bargaining associations have been increasing since 1909 when an association

was formed at Baltimore, Maryland. Three other associations were formed before

1916, one at Canton. Ohio; one at Evansville, Ind. ; and one at Los Angeles, Calif.

By 1920 there was nearly a score of such organizations. There was a gradual in-

crease during the twenties, but it was in the late thirties that the great majority

came into existence. There are now more than 170 in the dairy group, about a fourth

of these being in New York State and the others scattered through 30 States.
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More than two-thirds of the total dollar business of $693,000,000 for associa-

tions handling dairy products was reported by organizations located in six States:

Minnesota, $115,400,000; New York, $108,000,000; Wisconsin, $80,400,000; California,

$50,700,000; Iowa, $47,200,000; Michigan, $36,000,000 (table 16).

FRUITS. VEGETABLES, NUTS

The cooperative marketing of fruits, vegetables, and nuts has been continuous

since 1881. The survey for 1913 furnished information pertaining to 456 active

organizations which reported cooperative business of nearly $70,000,000 (table 8).

TABLE 8. FRUITS. VEGETABLES, NUTS: NUMBER OF ASSOCIATIONS, ESTIMATED MEMBERSHIP.
AND ESTIMATED BUSINESS. WITH PERCENTAGES OF TOTALS FOR MARKETING COOPERATIVES,
FOR SPECIFIED PERIODS.! 1913 TO 1940-41

Pe r i od 2Associations listed Estimated members^ Estimated
A

business

f/UTiiber Percent^ number Percent^ $1 ,000 Percent^

1913 456 15.3 69,921 23.0

1921 6791 12. 2 229,322 19. 1

1925-26 1,276 13.3 200,000 8.2 296,000 13. 1

1927-28 1,309 12.8 230,000 8.8 314,600 14.5

1929-30 1,428 13.5 232,000 8.8 334,600 14.5

1930-31 1,457 14. 1 199,000 7.6 332,000 15.2

1931-32 1.417 13.8 198,000 7.4 291,600 16.7

1932-33 1,333 14.3 187,500 7. 6 208,500 17.4

1933-34 1,251 13.8 200,000 8. 1 193,500 16.0

1934-35 1.135 12.9 172,800 6.9 211.300 15.7

1935-36 1, 115 13.3 182,000 6.7 225, 100 14.2

1936-37^ 1.151 14. 1 155,000 6.4 294,800 15.7

1937-38 1.216 14.7 179,800 7. 2 315,800 15.4

1938-39 1, 162 14.3 183,000 7.6 287,000 16.3

1939-40 1,139 14. 1 166,000 7.2 289,000 16.7

1940-41 1,096 13.8 199,000 8. 2 305,000 16.0

Most statistics pertaining to farmers' marketing and purchasing cooperatives are now com-
piled on the basis of the marketing season which includes the period during which the farm
products of a specified year are moved into the channe Is of t r ade . Marketing seasons overlap.

2 Includes independent local associations, federations, 1 ar ge- s c a 1 e cent r a 1 i zed assoc i a t ions

,

sales agencies, independent s e r v i ce - r ende r ing associations, and subsidiaries whose businesses
are distinct from those of the parent organizations.

^The membership estimates for the years since about 1935 include members, contract members,
and shareholders, but do not include patrons not in these categories.

^Include* the value of commodities for which associations render essential services either
in marketing or purchasing and the value of commodities sold by associations whether on a
commission or a brokerage basis, also some in t r a- as soc i a t i on business.

^Percentages indicate the relative importance of the group as a part of ell marketing as-
sociations for the various years.

6Associations reporting dollar business.
7 Estimates are based on data collected by the Farm Credit Administration in cooperation

with the banks for cooperatives and 33 State agricultural colleges for 1936.

SOURCE OF DATA: See table 1.
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Associations increased in number yearly from the beginning of the century

through 1924 when there were approximately 1,700 operating organizations.^' Since

that year there has been a decline in number of enterprises and only about 1,100

organizations supplied information for the 1940-41 marketing season. Of the 1,096

associations of record (table 8) 1,048 were handling fruits or vegetables, or both,

and 48 were handling nuts. There were but 3 States, without a fruit, vegetable, or

nut association and there were 24 States with 10 or more associations ("table 16).

The States with tlie most fruit and vegetable associations were: California,

354 associations; Florida, 76; Washington, 57; Michigan, 46; Oregon, 44; New York,

40; and Colorado, 32 ("table 16). The associations engaged in marketing nuts were

located in 7 States as follows: California, 29 associations; Oregon, 7; Georgia, 4;

Texas and Virginia, 3 each; Alabama and Washington, 1 each ("table 16).

Three factors entering into the cooperative marketing of fruits, vegetables,

and nuts should be noted. These are the importance of the citrus cooperatives, the

development of bargaining associations for sugar beets and truck crops, and the

recent appearance of stabilization cooperatives for peanuts.

The citrus cooperatives are among the oldest and strongest of all the organi-

zations. They were firmly established when the present century began. The f.o.b.

returns for citrus fruit account for a large part of the total fruit and vegetable

cooperative business.

Marketing practices for sugar beets are favorable for cooperative bargaining.

Representatives of the associations meet wi th the managemen ts of the sugar factories

annually and agree upon price and other factors. The producers deliver the beets

to, and get their pay from, the factories, which also turn over to the associations

the agreed "scale-off." It is estimated that $35,000,000 of the 1940-41 fruit, veg-

etable, and nut business is accounted for by payments made on the basis of agree-

ments reached through bargaining.

Within recent years several associations have been formed for cooperating with

the federal government in the marketing of peanuts. These organizations are con-

sidered stabilization associations. They receive peanuts from their farmer memlsers

and with the aid of the government direct the nuts to dealers and processors. The

transactions of the three enterprises of this type included in this survey increased

the total dollar business materially.

T)ie estimated membership for the fruit, vegetable, and nut group for the 1940-

41 marketing season was 199,000 with 157,000 of the number listed as producers of

fruits and vegetables and 42,000 as producers of nuts. Nearly a fourth of the mem-

bers in the fruit and vegetable associations were in California and about a tenth

were in Utah. The other States with large memberships were: Colorado, 10,480 mem-

bers; Michigan, 9,000; Washington, 7,740; Idaho, 7,000; Oregon, 6,600. More than a

fourth of the members of the associations for marketing nuts were in California and

nearly one-half were in Georgia (table 16).

The dollar business for the fruit, vegetable, and nut group was $305,000,000.

Of this amount $2''4
, 000, 000 came from the sale of fruits and vegetables and $31,000,000

from the sale of nuts (table 16).

See reference cited in footnote 2, page 1.
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California was the outstanding State for the cooperative marketing of fruits

and vegetables , its total business amounting to $132,000,000. The other States of

importance were: Florida, $23,600,000; Washington, $18,340,000; Oregon, $14,250,000;

Colorado, $14,000,000; Mrchigan, $8,150,000; Idaho, $5,900,000; Utah, $5,100,000

(table 16).

The value of the nuts marketed by California cooperatives was $12,200,000

and the amounts for the other leading States were: Georgia, $12,.030, 000; Texas,

$2,700,000; Virginia, $2,500,000; and Oregon, $1,500,000 (table 16).

GRAIN, DRY BEANS, RICE

Although a satisfactory technique for operating farmers' grain elevators was

developed in the eighties, the number of such enterprises did not increase rapidly

until about the time of the first World War. It may be that there was some connec-

tion between the slogan, "Food will win the war" and the rapid increase in the num-

ber of cooperative elevator associations that occurred during the years 1915 to 1920,

inclusive (table 17).

The grain cooperatives were the dominant factor in the farmer-cooperative move-

ment for 16 years beginning with 1915. In that year they became the largest of the

cocmodity groups, with the most members, and the biggest dollar business. According

to these measures, they were at the top of the list until 1931 v^en they dropped to

second pi ace in est imated membership and dollar business. This was because increased

activity by milk bargaining associations carried the dairy group to the top of the

list. The grain cooperatives still lead in number of cooperative marketing enter-

prises.

It was in 1920 that the program for large-scale "orderly marketing" was

launched. Grain farmers, along with cotton and tobacco growers, enlisted by the

tens of thousands in the drive for big cooperatives which through the control of

large quantities of marketable products would force prices upward. The number

of new elevator associations organized decreased from 2,112 for the 5 years end-

ing with 1920 to 406 for the 5 years beginning with 1921. During the same time

the discontinuance of grain cooperatives, more than doubled. The high point

for number of cooperatives marketing grain was the year 1921 with 4,366 active

associations. Since then the number has declined to less than 2,500 for 1940-41

(table 17).

Although many cooperatives have discontinued business; others have been
stricken from the list because of a stiffening in requirements for cooperatives.

The principal reason for the decline in the number of active associations has been

the failure to organize new enterprises fast enough to replace those that could no

longer be included in the annual surveys.

1916- 20, 333 discontinuances; 1921-25, 745 d i sc ont inuance s . (See re f erence ci ted in foot-
note 2, p. 1.

)
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TABLE 9. - GRAIN, DRY BEANS, RICE: NUMBER OF ASSOCIATIONS, ESTIMATED MEMBERSHIP,
AND ESTIMATED BUSINESS, WITH PERCENTAGES OF TOTALS FOR MARKETING COOPERATIVES,
FOR SPECIFIED PERIODS, 1 1913 TO 1940-41

Pe r i od 2Associntions listed Estimated members^ Es t i ma t ed bus i ne s
s

^

Xumber Percent^ f/uniber Percent^ SI ,000 Percent^

1913 960 32. 1 130,555 42.9

1921 ^2,458 38. 0 482,461 40.3

1925-26 3, 338 34.8 520, 000 21. 2 750,000 33. 1

1927-28 3,455 33. 9 900, 000 34. 6 680,000 31.3

1929-30 3,448 32. 7 810,000 30. 8 690,000 29.9

1930-31 3,448 33. 3 775,000 29. 7 621,000 28.4

1931-32 3,500 34. 1 705,000 26.4 450,000 .25.8

1932-33 3, 131 33.5 600,000 24.4 280,000 23.3

1933-34 3, 178 35. 1 600,000 24.4 285 , 000 23.5

1934-35 3, 125 35.5 580,000 23.3 315,000 23.5

1935-36 3,010 35.9 610,000 22.5 360,000 22.7

1936-37^ 2,614 32. 1 362,900 15.0 397,900 21. 1

1937-38 2,619 31.6 360,000 14.4 475,000 23. 2

1938-39 2,540 31.4 367,000 15. 2 383,000 21.7

1939-40 2,462 30.6 365 , 000 15.9 390,000 22.6

1940-41 2,422 30.5 363,000 15.0 387,000 20.3

^Most statistics pe.rtaining to farmer s ' market ing and purchasing cooperat ives are now com-
piled on the basis of the marketing season which includes the period during which the farm
products of a specified year are moved into the channels of trade. Marketing seasons overlap.

2 Includes independent local associations, federations, large-scale centralized associations,
sales agencies, independent se r v ice - rende r ing associations, and subsidi ar ie s whose businesses
are distinct from those of the parent organizations.

3The membership estimates for the years since about 1935 include members, contract members,
and shareholders, but do not include patrons not in these categories.

4 Includes the value of commodities for which associations render essential services either
in marketing or purchasing and the value of commodities sold by associations whether on a

commission or a brokerage basis, also some in t r a - a s soc i a t ion business.

^Percentages indicate the relative importance of the group as a part of all marketing
associations for the various years.

^Associations reporting dollar business.

^Estimates ere based on data collected by the Farm Credit Administration in cooperation
with the banks for cooperatives and 33 State agricultural colleges for 1936.

SOURCE OF DATA: See table 1.

Perhaps the real significance of the new order initiated in 1920 is that it

made clear that the isolated independent cooperative elevator was too small an eco-

nomic unit to be an influencing factor in world markets. The large-scale central-

ized association that was to control prices and bring prosperity to the farmer had

disai>peared by 1932. Its place was being taken by terminal marketing organizations

based on local elevator associations. In this marketing plan the locals undertake

to efficiently perform such services as can best be performed near the farm and to

depend upon their central market coordinating agencies for selling services.

Of the 2,422 grain marketing associations included in the survey for 1940-41,

2,398 were local enterprises and 24 were federations or sales agencies, or both.

The membership of all the associations was estimated at 363,000 and the business for

the 1940-41 year was estimated at $387,000,000.
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More thj3n four-fifths of the associations were in the 12 North Central States.

Those with the most associations were: North Dakota, 309 associations; Illinois,

303; Iowa, 253; Minnesota, 240; and Kansas, 240. Minnesota cooperatives^^

reported the largest number of members, 43,470. Iowa was second with 42,850 members

and Illinois third with 41,890. The associations located in Illinois reported busi-

ness to the amount of $57,600,000. Following Illinois was Minnesota, $44,000,000;

Iowa, $36,000,000; Kansas, $31,300,000; and Ohio, $27,100,000.

There were grain cooperatives in 30 of the 48 States in 1940-41. The number

in each State with estimated membership and estimated business will be found in

table 16.

LIVESTOCK ASSOCIATIONS

Cooperative livestock marketing is largely a development of the last 30 years.

During that period livestock shipping associations increased from about 100 enter-

prises to more than 2,000 and then decreased to 800 ("table 10"). The first per-

manent cooperative livestock sales agency dates from 1917 although attempts were

made in 1889 and again in 190G to establish such marketing institutions.

More than 1,800 shipping associations were formed in the years 1918 to 1922

inclusive. The peak year for number of active locals shipping to the terminal live-

stock markets was 1924 when there were more than 2,500 associat ions of record. (See

reference cited in footnote 2, p. 1).

The success of the terminal market sales agency organized in 1917 in developing

a technique for returning a larger share of the selling price to the producer was

followed by a program for setting up in the larger livestock markets organizations

similar to this successful cooperative. No less than forty odd such cooperatives

for selling were organized before the close of the thirties.

At first this new type of cooperat i ve . was concerned with the business supplied

by the local shipping associations, but as larger motor trucks were made and the

highways leading to the central markets were improved, individual farmers began

using the cooperative selling agencies in the terminal markets and the local shipping

associations had fewer and fewer animals to handle. The result was that during the

10 years 1926-35 more than 1,800 associations discontinued business. (See reference

cited in footnote 2, p. 1).

During recent years progress has been made in rehabilitating the local live-

stock association. Wiereas the functions of the associations of the early twenties

were largely those of receiving and loading animals for shipment and prorating the

returns from the terminal markets, the rejuvenated associations own and operate

trucks or contract with truckmen to haul livestock, thus performing the transporta-

tion function, rather than the shipping and accounting functions.

Estimated membership and estimated business have been credited t o t he States in which the
headquarters of the various cooperatives are located. In compiling date for dollar business
the local associations are given credit for the f.o.b. sales value of the products received
by them. Where products are handled by both local organizations and cooperative sales agen-
cies the latter are credited only with such portion of the sales as is in excess of the local
valuation.
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TABLE 10. - LIVESTOCK: NUMBER OF ASSOCIATIONS. ESTIMATED MEMBERSHIP, AND ESTIMATED
BUSINESS, WITH PERCENTAGES OF TOTALS FOR MARKETING COOPERATIVES. FOR SPECIFIED
PERIODS,' 1913 TO 1940-41

Pe r i od 2Associations listed Estimflted members^ Estimated bu s i ne s s

Num. be r Percent^ flunber Percent^ $1 ,000 Percent^

19 13 44 1 c 4,824 1.6

1921 ID • 0 106,845 8.9

1925-26 1 77(1 Ann f>nn ifi 320,000 14. 1

1927-28 9 n 19 10 7 Acn nnn
, yjyjyj 17X / • 0 320, 000 14. 7

1929-30 9n 4 17 7 320,000 13.8

1930-31 10 4 4nn nnn 1?xo . 3 300,000 13. 7

1931-32 1R 4 4^n nnn^ou , uuu ^f\ 0xo . 7 260,000 14.9

1932-33 1,575 16. 8 44n onn 17 0 182,000 15. 2

1933-34 1,371 15. 1 410,000 16.6 162,000 13.4

1934-35 1, 197 13,6 410,000 16.5 175,000 13.0

1935-36 1,040 12.4 600,000 22. 1 250,000 15.8

1936-37^ 1,012 12.4 549,000 22.7 320,600 17.0

1937-38 926 11. 2 600,000 24.0 312,000 15. 2

1938-39 862 10.6 600,000 24.9 280,000 15.9

1939-40 844 10.5 580,000 25. 2 282,000 16.3

1940-41 800 10. 1 600,000 24.8 292,000 15,3

Most statistics pertaining to farmers' marketing and purchasing cooperatives are now com-
piled on the basis of the marketing season which includes the period during which the farm
p r oduc t s o f a spe cified year ere moved into the cha nne Is of trade. Marketing seas on s overlap.

Includes independent local associations, federations, large-scale centralized associations,
ales agencies, independent se r v i ce - r ende r ing associations, and subsidiaries whose businesses
are distinct from those of the parent organizations.

^The membership estimates for the years since about 1935 include members, contract meabers,
and shareholders, but do not include patrons not in these categories.

4
Includes the value of commodities for which associations render essential services either

in marketing or purchasing and the value of commodities sold by associations whether on a

commission or a brokerage basis, also some i nt r a- a s soc i at i on business.

^Percentages indicate the relative importance of the group as a part of all marketing
associations for the various years.

^Associations reporting dollar business.
7
Estimates ere based on date collected by the Farm Credit Administration in cooperetion

with the banks for cooperetives and 33 State agricultural colleges for 1936.

SOURCE OF DATA: See table 1,

Eight hundred livestock associations were reported as active during the 1940-41

marketing season. Seven hundred and fifty of these were locals and 50 were termi-

nal market sales agencies or other large-scale enterprises. There was one associa-

tionormore in each of 36 States. Better than three- fourths of all the associations

were in the 12 North Central States, The States with the largest number were:

Minnesota, 213; Wisconsin, 136; Iowa, 94; North Dakota, 72; and Illinois, 70 (table

16V

The estimated membership for the 800 associations was 600,000 with 135,000 of

the total credited to Illinois and 92,000 to Minnesota^^ (table 16").

Membership ii credited to the State in which the main office of a cooperative it located.
Cooperatives at the Union Stock Yards, Chicago, and the South St. Paul yards, serve many
farmers in the nearby State*.
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The sales value of the livestock handled by the cooperatives in the 1940-41

marketing season was $292,000,000. About 20 percent of this amount was reported by

the 750 local associations and 80 percent by the larger associations.^^

POULTRY AND EGGS

Farmer cooperation in the poultry (including turkeys) and egg field has been

gaining in relative importance as a marketing activity since 1921 when there were

26 associations of record. This number was less than 1 percent of all marketing

cooperatives. The business reported for that year amounted to about $15,000,000

which was 1.3 percent of all cooperative marketing business; in 1940-41 it was 4.3

percent (table 11). During the 12 years beginning with 1929 the number of active

TABLE 11. - POULTRY, EGGS: NUMBER OF ASSOCIATIONS, ESTIMATED MEMBERSHIP, AND
ESTIMATED BUSINESS, WITH PERCENTAGES OF TOTALS FOR MARKETING COOPERATIVES, FOR
SPECIFIED PERIODS,! 1921 TO 1940-41

Pe r iod 2Associations listed Estimated members^ 4Estimated business

Hunber Percent^ Hunher Percent^ 31,000 Percent^

1921 *26 .4 15,011 1.3

1925-26 71 .7 50,000 2.0 40,000 1.8

1927-28 90 .9 50,000 1.9 40,000 1.8

1929-30 157 1.5 67,000 2.5 79,400 3.4

1930-31 160 1.5 82,000 3. 1 86,000 3.9

1931-32 172 1.7 88,000 3.3 72,000 4. 1

1932-33 154 1.7 78,000 3. 2 53,000 - 4.4

1933-34 147 1.6 73,000 3.0 48,000 4.0

1934-35 164 1.9 85 , 000 3.4 53,000 3.9

1935-36 154 1.8 93,000 3.4 69,000 4.3

1936-37^ 180 2.2 112,500 4.7 72,000 3.8

1937-38 194 2,3 106,000 4. 2 91,000 4.4

1938-39 180 2.2 100,000 4. 1 78.000 4.4

1939-40 181 2. 2 104,000 4.5 76,000 4.4

1940-41 179 2.3 105 , 000 4.3 82,000 4.3

Moit statistics pertaining to farmers' marketing and purchasing cooperatives are now com-
piled on the basis of the marketing season which includes the period during which the farm
products of a specified year are moved into the channels' of trade. Marketing seasons overlap.

Includes independent local associations, federations, large-scale centralized associations,
tales agencies, independent s e r v i ce - r ende r in g associations, and s ub s i d i a r i e s whose businesses
are distinct from those of the parent o r gen i r a t i ons

.

^The membership estimates for the years since about 1935 include members, contract members,
and shareholders, but do not include patrons not in these categories.

4
Includes the value of commodities for which associations render essential services either

in marketing or purchasing and the value of commodities sold by associations whether on a

commission or a brokerage basis, also some int r a- as soc i at ion business.

^Percentages indicate the relative importance of the group as a part of all marketing
associations for the various years.

^Associations reporting dollar business.
7 Estimates are based on data collected by the Farm Credit Administration in cooperation

with the banks for cooperatives and 33 State agricultural colleges for 1936.

SOURCE OF DATA: See table \.

When a local association and a sales agency both handle the same animals, the value at
point of origin is credited to the local association and only the remainder of the terminal
market sales to the agency.
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associations has varied from 147 to 194. The increases and decreases in the number

of .flssoci at ions has been due in part to a cont inuous searching for sound methods for

marketing cooperatively poultry products. Farmers have frequently increased their

flocks with high expectations only to be disappointed by unsatisfactory market out-

lets. Cooperatives have been set up as egg production in an area increased and then

disappeared when not enough eggs were received to permit of economic operation.

Poultry and egg associations have had the highest annual rate of disappearance among

the marketing cooperatives.^* This is partly due to many small cooperative ven-

tures. Most of the large poultry and egg associations, which are based on com-

mercial flocks, have continued year after year. Another important factor is that

poultry is raised in every county in every State, with the consequent lack of con-

centration and specialization.

Estimated membership in the associations passed the 100,000 mark in the 1936-37

market ing season and business has been between $72,000,000 and $91,000,000 since

1936 Ctable 11).

The cooperative poultry and egg cooperatives are of a number of types, three

of which are important. The best known is typified by the five large, centralized,

pooling associations located on the Pacific coast and the two associations at Salt

Lake City, These enterprises are largely conducted by fa'rmers vho are producing

poultry and eggs as their main farm enterprise. Then there are federations and sales

agencies v^ich receive poultry and eggs from affiliated local and independent coop-

eratives and from cooperatives handling poultry and eggs as a side line. Last there

are the 25 cooperative auctions, which have been gaining in importance as satisfac-

tory marketing agencies.

There are other types which are newer and whose relative importance is yet to

be determined. In addition to the strictly egg and poultry cooperatives, about 800

farmers' associations market poultry products in conjunction with their other

act i vi t ies.

Poultry and egg cooperatives are found in all the States but 8. Missouri with

16 associations, Montana with 15, and California with 13, account for nearly a

fourth of all the associations.

The estimated membership for the cooperatives in Washington is 29,900; for

those in California, 9,000; and for the 10 associations in Colorado, 7,000. The 16

associations in Missouri are credited with a membership of 5,360 (table 16).

The California associations reported the largest dollar business, $24,000,000

for the 1940-41 marketing season. The associations in Washington came second with

business amounting to $13,800,000, and Utah third, $6,500,000 ("table 16).

The n'-imber of associations in each State, with estimated membership and esti-

mated business will be found in table 16.

Elsworth, R. H. end Wsnstall, Grace, Farmers' Marketing and Purchasing Cooperatives,
1863-1939, F.C.A., Misc. Rpt . 40, 36 pp., illus., 1941. See table 11, p. 30.
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WOOL AND MOHAIR

The number of active wool and mohair associations reporting has varied from

114 to 139 during the lest 10 years. Tlie estimated membership of these associat ions

has ranged from 50,000 to 79,000 and the estimated business for recent years has

been in the neighborhood of $11,000,000 except for 1940-41 when it rose to

$17,000,000. The increase was due in part to a higher price level. The all-time

high for cooperative wool business was reached with the marketing of the 1930 clip,

following the creation of the Federal Farm Board and the National Wool Marketing

Corporation in 1929. The total sales for all wool cooperatives then operating was

$26,000,000.

Wool marketing associations are mainly of two types, small independent locals

and large-scale centralized associations. A few sales agencies serve local associ-

ations. A federation of 20 odd regional associations functions as a national sel-

ling agency for its member units.

TABLE 12. - WOOL, MOHAIR: NUMBER OF ASSOCIATIONS, ESTIMATED MEMBERSHIP, AND ESTI-
MATED BUSINESS, WITH PERCENTAGES OF TOTALS FOR MARKETING COOPERATIVES, FOR SPECI-
FIED PERIODS, 1 1921 TO 1940-41

Period 2Associations listed 3Estimated members 4Estimated business

Sunber Percent^ f/umber Percent

^

$1,000 Percent^

1921 . . . ^70 1. 1 9,786 .8

1925-26 . . 91 1.0 50,000 2.0 10,000 .4

1927-28 . . 99 1.0 25,000 1.0 7,000 .3

1929-30 . . 131 1.2 40,000 ,1.5 10,800 .5

1930-31 . . 136 1.3 64,000 2.5 26,000 1. 2

1931-32 . . 134 1.3 62,000 2.3 21,000 1. 2

1932-33 . . 115 1.2 62,000 2.5 9,000 .8

1933-34 , . 120 1.3 63,800 2.6 13,700 1. 1

1934-35 . . 119 1.3 71,000 2.9 15, 700 1. 2

1935-36 . . 114 1.4 51,400 1.9 11,000 . 7

1936-37^ . 139 1, 7 79, 200 3.3 11,500 .6

1937-38 . . 130 1. 6 50,000 2.0 11,300 .6

1938-39 . . 135 1.7 60.000 2.5 13.000 .7

1939-40 . . 134 1. 7 62,000 2. 7 11,000 .6

1940-41 . . 136 1.7 74.000 3. 1 17,000 .9

Moit ttatiitici pertaining to farmers' marketing and purchaiing cooperativei are now com-
piled on the baiit of the marketing teaaon which includes the period during which the farm
products of a specified year are moved into the channels of trade. Marketing seasons overlap.

Includes independent local associations, federations, 1 ar ge • sc a 1 e cen t r a 1 i zed as soc i a t ions

.

sales agencies, independent s er v i ce - r ende r ing associations, and s ub s id i a r ie s whose businesses
are distinct from those of the parent or g an i za t i ona

.

^The membership estimates for the years since about 1935 include members, contract members,
and shareholders, but do not include patrons not in these categories.

Includes the value of commodities for which associations render essential services either
in marketing or purchasing and the value of commodities sold by associations whether on a

commission or a brokerage basis, also some int r a - a saociat i on business.

Percentages indicate the relative imp'^rtance of the group as a part of all marketing
associations for the various years,

6 Aiaociations reporting dollar business.
7 Estimates are based on data collected by the Farm Credit Administration in cooperation

with the banks for cooperativea and 33 State agricultural colleges for 1936.

SOURCE OF DATA: See table 1.
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The informal non incorporat ed local association was first to be developed and,

in some areas where wool production is but one of several farm activities, it is

still important. The first of the now active large-scale centralized associations

appeared about 1918. fJearly 30 are now in operation. The greater part of the coop-

eratively marketed wool in the Middle Western States and the Western States is han-

dled by associations that are affiliated with the National organization. Two
independent associations, the Pacific Wool Growers at Portland, Oreg. , and the Ohio

Wool Growers Cooperative Associntion at Columbus, Ohio, serve wool growers in their

respective areas.

Wool producers in Pennsylvania have set up more than 30 locals operating as

independent enterprises. There are also active locals in Virginia, Tennessee, and

Iowa, but most of these tie in with State organizations.

The centralized association located at Kansas City, Mo., is operating over a

region which includes parts of Missouri, Kansas, Nebraska, Arkansas, Oklahoma, and

Texas; and the Central Wool Marketing Corporation located at Boston, Mass., handles

consigned wool from individual growers throughout the country.

The 136 associations included in this study were located in 36 States, had a

total estimated membership of 74,000, and a total dollar business for the 1940-41

marketing season of $17,000,000. The figures State by State will be found in table

16.

MISCELLANEOUS PRODUCTS

Among the 401 associations here classified as "miscellaneous" are ( 1) associ-

ations handling special commodities such as seed, forest products, honey, maple

products, tobacco, sugar, and forage crops; (2') associations performing such services

as warehousing and transporting; and (3) associations operating locker plants and

various types of markets. Some of tlie latter are strictly marketing enterprises;

others are engaged in both marketing and purchasing — the marketing of products and

the purchasing of commodities or services or both.

Of the total number there were 143 associations, each of which handled a vari-

ety of products. More than a third of these, located in Missouri, are frequently

spoken of as farmers' exchanges. The 143 organizations had a member sliip of about

42,000 and during the 1940-4 1 market ing season made sales amounting to approximately

$14,000,000.

Tliere were 10 associations in the tobacco group. Tliese were in the States of

Maryland, Virginia, Kentucky, Tennessee, Missouri, Ohio, and "I'isconsin. They

reported a meml)ership of 104,000 and a dollar business of $14,400,000 (table 16").

The forage-crop group included 22 associations with 4,000 members and reported

sales of $3,500,000.

Two associations sold honey valued at more than $800,000, and associations

turning sugar cane into sugar had sales of about $2,000,000. There were 3 associa-

tions marketing maple syrup and sugar and 2 engaged in crushing tung seed and se 1 1 ing

the oil.



23

Fifty- five large and small cooperatives were engaged in operating markets.

Among these were curb markets, shed markets, and large enclosed markets. In addi-

tion to the above there were many farm women's markets at which baked goods, jellies,

vegetables, dressed poultry, eggs, and similar products were sold.

Cooperatives for operating cold-storage enterprises are on the increase, one

recent development is the cold-storage locker plant. Farmers rent the lockers

from their associations and store vegetables, fruits, and meats until desired for

consumption.

Cooperative transportation is one of the newer forms of joint activity. Groups

of farmers have organized trucking associations to transport their products, par-

ticularly livestock, to market and to bring back to tlie farm needed supplies. In

some sections these associations are replacing tlie livestock- shipping associations

that were numerous in the North Central States during the twenties.

Data by States for the 10 tobacco associations and the other 391 organizations

mentioned in this section will be found in table 16, pp. 31 and 32.

FARMERS' PURCHASING ASSOCIATIONS

Back in the nineties of the last century it was believed that a technique for

assuring success for cooperative purchasing associations had been developed. But

the efforts to start new enterprises of this type were overshadowed by the progress

then being made in the fields of dairy, grain, fruit, and vegetable marketing. It

was not until after the possibilities and limitations of the local cooperative mar-

keting associations had been fair ly wel 1 determined that the purchasing associations

began to make substantial gains. The number of active associations of this type

did not pass the 1,000 mark until 1917.^' At that time there were more than 8,200

marketing associations, including nearly 3,196 handling grain and 2,608 handling

dairy products.

Since 1917 many purchasing associations have been formed with tlie result that

this group is now the largest, as measured by number of associations. It also has

the largest membership and is in third place as regards dollar business ("table 15).

The 2,657 associations included in the survey for the 1940-41 marketing season

were located in 47 of the 48 States, the only State without a farmers' purchasing

association being Rhode Island (table 16). There were 10 States with more than

100 associations each. These were: Minnesota, 247 associations; Wisconsin, 229;

New York, 192; Nebraska, 169; Missouri, 155; Illinois, 145; Iowa, 137; Kansas, 112;

Ohio, 109; North Dakota, 106 ('tal)le 16).

Six of the above mentioned States are in the West North Central geographic

division which division contains 37 percent of all of the associations engaged in

cooperative purchasing.

Elsworth, R. H., and iVanstsll, Grace, Farmers' Marketing and Purchasing Cooperatives,
1863-1939, F.C.A., Misc. Rpt. 40, 36 pp., illus., 1941. See table 14, p. 33.
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More than one-half (57 percent) of the members of the purchasing associations

were in the 12 North Central States, 6 percent in the South Central States; 27.7 per-

cent in the 17 States along the Atlantic Seaboard; and 8.8 in the Rocky Mountain and

Pacific Coast States. The 7 States with largest memberships, each having more than

50,000 were: Illinois, 110,000 members; Massachusetts, 94,000; Minnesota, 81,000;

Iowa, 72,000; New York, 66,000; Wisconsin, 64,000; and Indiana, 58,000 (table 16).

Dollar business by the purchasing associations was $11,000,000 greater in 1940-

41 than for the previous season (table 13). More than 30 percent of the total busi-

ness for the 1940-41 marketing season was reported by the 647 associations in the 6

East North Central States. The States with the amount of business credited to each

are: Indiana, $31,950,000; Wisconsin, $23,950,000; Ohio, $22,500,000; Illinois,

$22, 000 , 000> Michigan, $10,600,000. Other States with associations reporting a

total of $10,000,000 or more were: New York, $46,000,000; Minnesota, $27,400,000;
Massachusetts, $25 , 000 ,000 ; Missour i , $22, 000 , 000 ; Cal i fornia , $16,400,000; Virginia,

$15,000,000; Pennsylvania, $11,000,000; Washington, $10,900,000 (table 16).

TABLE 13. - FARMERS' PURCHASING ASSOCIATIONS: NUMBER, ESTIMATED MEMBERSHIP, AND
ESTIMATED BUSINESS. WITH PERCENTAGES OF TOTALS FOR MARKETING AND PURCHASING ASSO-
CIATIONS, FOR SPECIFIED PERIODS, ^ 1913 TO 1940-41

Pe r i od A-s s oc i a t i ons listed Estimated members^ Estimated business^

}lunher Percent^ }lunher Percent^ $1 ,000 Percent^

1913 111 3.6 5,928 1.9

1921 ^898 12. 2 57,721 4. 6

1925-26 1, 217 11.3 247,000 9. 1 135,000 5. 6

1927-28 1, 205 10. 6 398,000 13.3 128,000 5.6

1929-30 1,454 12. 1 470,000 15.2 190,000 7.6

1930-31 1,588 13. 3 392,000 13. 1 215,000 9.0

1931-32 1,645 13.8 533,000 16. 7 181,000 9.4

1932-33 1, 648 15.0 542,700 18. 1 140,500 10.5

1933-34 1,848 17.0 692,000 21. 9 152,000 11. 1

1934-35 1,906 17.8 790,000 24. 1 187,000 12. 2

1935-36 2, 112 20. 1 950,000 26.0 254,000 13.8

1936-37^ 2, 601 24. 2 856,000 26. 2 313,400 14. 3

1937-38 2,600 23.9 900,000 26.5 350,000 14. 6

1938-39 2, 600 24.3 890,000 27.0 335,000 16.0

1939-40 2, 649 24. 7 900,000 28. 1 358,000 17.2

1940-41 2,657 25. 1 980,000 28.8 369,000 16.2

Most statistics pertaining to farmers' marketing and purchasing cooperatives are now com-
piled on the basis of the marketing season which includes the period during which the farm
products of a specified year are moved into the channels of trade. Marketing seasons overlap.

Includes independent 1 oca 1 a s s oc i a t i ons , federations, la r ge - sc a 1 e ce n t ra 1 i zed associations,
sales agencies, independent se r v ice - r e nde r ing associations, a nd s ubs id iar ies whose businesses
are distinct from those of the parent organizations.

The membership estimates for the years since about 1935 include members, contract members,
and shareholders, but do not include patrons not in these categories.

^Includes the value of commodities for which associations render essential services either
in marketing or purchasing and the value of commodities sold by associations whether on a

commission or a brokerage basis, also some i nt r a - a s s oc i a t i on business-

^Percentages indicate the relative importance of the group as a part of all marketing and
purchasing associations for the various years.

^Associations reporting dollar business.

^Estimates are based on data collected by the Farm Credit Administration in cooperation
with the banks for cooperatives and 33 State agricultural colleges for 1936-

SOURCE OF DATA: See table 1.
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CHANGES IN RELATIVE IMPORTANCE

The relative importance of the nine geographic divisions as regards the dis-

tribution of associations, members, and dollar business is about the same for the

1940-41 marketing season as it was for the preceding period. The largest number of

associations was in the West North Central States; also the largest fraction of the

membership. In dollar business, however, the East North Central States led (table

14).

TABLE 14. - FARMERS' MARKETING AND PURCHASING ASSOCIATIONS: NUMBER. ESTIMATED MEM-
BERSHIP, AND ESTIMATED BUSINESS, WITH PERCENTAGES, BY GEOGRAPHIC DIVISIONS, 1940-
41 MARKETING SEASON^

Geographic division 2Associations listed Es t i ma t ed membe rs^ Es t ima ted
A

business

l/unber Percent l/unber Percent $1 ,000 Percent

New England .... 161 1.5 139,710 4. 1 87,890 3.9

Middle Atlantic . . 573 5.4 228, 170 6. 7 235, 770 10. 3

East North Central . 2,589 24.4 957, 140 28. 2 591, 850 26.0

West North Central . 4,268 40. 3 1,041,310 30. 6 588,560 25.8

South Atlantic . . . 482 4.6 207,0 85 6. 1 111,320 4.9

East South Central . 286 2.7 191,400 5.6 53, 630 2.3

West South Central . 775 7.3 249,305 7.3 137, 775 6.0

562 5.3 173,380 5. 1 93,505 4. 1

904 8.5 212,500 6.3 379, 700 16.7

Total 10,600 100.0 3,400,000 100.0 2,280,000 100.0

A marketing season includes the period during which the farm products of a specified year
are moved into the channels of trade. Marketing seasons overlap.

Includes independent loca 1 as soc ia t i ons , federations, large-scale centralized associations,
sales agencies, independent se r v ice - r e nde r ing associations, and s ubs id iar ies whose businesses
are distinct from those of the parent organizations.

^The membership estimates include members, contract members, and shareholders, but do not
include patrons not in these categories.

4 Includes the value of commodities for which associations render essential services either
in marketing or purchasing and the value of commodities sold by associations whether on a

commission or a brokerage basis, also some i nt r a - a s s oc ia t ion business.

SOURCE OF DATA: See table 1.

When arrayed according to business transacted, the nine divisions rank as fol-

lows: East North Central, West North Central, Pacific, Middle Atlantic, West South

Central, South Atlantic, Mountain, New England, and East South Central (table 14).

Of the special groups, wool, miscellaneous products, and purchasing gained

slightly in relative importance in the matter of number of associations. The gains

in relative importance for membership were made by the associations handling fruits

and vegetables, nuts, tobacco, wool, miscellaneous products, and those purchasing.

Four groups gained in relative inportance as regards business transacted. These

were dairy products, nuts, wool, and miscellaneous products. The associations rank

as follows for business transacted in the 1940-41 marketing season: Dairy products,

30.4 percent of all the farmer cooperative business; grain, dry beans, rice, 17.0

percent; purchasing, 16.2; livestock, 12,8; fruits and vegetables, 12.0; cotton and

products, 3.7; poultry products, 3.6; all others, 4.3 (table 15).
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TABLE 15. - FARMERS' MARKETING AND PURCHASING ASSOCIATIONS: NUMBER. ESTIMATED MEM-
BERSHIP. AND ESTIMATED BUSINESS, WITH PERCENTAGES, BY SPECIFIED GROUPS, 1940-41
MARKETING SEASON^

Group 2Associations listed Es t i ma t ed merobe r s
3 Estimated business^

Sunher Percent number Percent $1 ,000 Percent

Marketing:

Cot ton and

products .... c 0 225 , 000 c
0. 0 85 000 3. '

Dairy products . . ^, O /*T 22 4 650,000 19 1 693 000

Fruits

,

vegetables . . . 1,048 9 9 157,000 4 6 274 000 12.0

Grain, dry

beans, rice . . 9 499 99 Qo 363, 000 in
/ 387 000 17 n

Livestock .... Ron 7. 5 600,000 17. 7 292 000

Nuts 48 5 42,000 1 2 31 000 1.4

Poultry, eggs . . 179 1. 7 105,000 3. 1 82, 000 3.6

10 1 104.000 3. 1 14 400 .6

Wool, mohair . . . 136 1. 3 74,000 2. 2 17, 000 . 7

Miscellaneous^ . . 391 3 7 100 , 000 2. 9 35 600 1.6

Total mar-

keting . . . 7,943 74 9 2,420.000 71 2 1,911,000 83.8

Purchasing .... 2,657 25 1 980,000 28 8 ''369,000 16. 2

Total mar-

keting and

purchasing 10 . 600 100. 0 3.400.000 100. 0 2, 280.000 100.0

A marketing season includes the period during which the farm products of a specified year
are moved into the channels of trade. Marketing seasons overlap.

Includes independent local associations, federations, large-scale centralized associations,
sales agencies, independent s e rv ice • render ing associations, and subsidiaries whose businesses
are distinct from those of the parent organizations.

^The membership estimates inclu<le members, contract members, and shareholders, but do not
include patrons not in these c at ejijar i e s .

4
Includes the value of commodities for which associations render essential services either

in marketing or purchasing and the value of commodities sold by associations whether on a

commission or a brokerage basis, also some int r a- es s oc i a t i on business.

^Includes associations handling commodities not specified above, those handling several
types of commodities, and those furnishing special marketing or other services.

^After making adjustments for the purchasing business of marketing associations and the
marketing business of the purchasing associations it is estimated that the total purchasing
business was in excess of $45 0,000,000.

SOURCE OF DATA: See table I,

cOo ayi c03
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SUMMARY

Cooperative marketing by farmers both lost and gained in the 1940-41 marketing

season as compared with the previous operating period. It lost 108 in number of

associations, but gained 120,000 in estimated membership and $182,000,000 in

estimated dollar business.

Number of Associat ions Decreased

The losses in number of active marketing associations were: Livestock, 44

associations; fruits, vegetables, nuts, 43; grain, dry beans, rice, 40; dairy prod-

ucts, 21; poultry, eggs, 2; cotton, 1. The gains were: Miscellaneous products, 41

associations; wool, mohair, 2. The tobacco group neither gained nor lost, there

being 10 associations of record for each year.

There were 8 more associations engaged in purchasing supplies in 1940-41 than

in 1939-40.

Membership Increased

The net increase of 120,000 in the number of members of the marketing associa-

tions in 1940-41 as compared with the preceding marketing season was larger because

of higher average memberships for most of the groups. These increases were as

follows: Tobacco associations, 36,000 members; fruits, vegetables, nuts, 33,000;

dairy, 30,000; livestock, 20,000; wool, mohair, 12,000; poultry, eggs, 1,000;

miscellaneous, 35,000- The losses were cotton, 45,000 members; grain, 2,000.

The gain in the membership of the tobacco associations was because of larger

membership figures for the active associations and the inclusion in the 1940-41

survey of an association not counted in the previous marketing period-

The bargaining associations representing the sugar-beet growers and the stabi-

lization enterprises for the nut associations were primarily responsible for the

membership increase in the fruit, vegetable, and nut group. Several of the cooper-

ative sales agencies in the terminal livestock markets reported substantial member-

ship increases for the last market season. Tlie same statement holds true for the

associations engaged in marketing wool. The loss of 45,000 members by the group of

cooperatives handling cotton was the result of a decline in the number and the

activities of the large-scale centralized associations.

There was an increase of 80,000 in the estimated membership of the purchasing

associations. The figure is the sum of many small gains and a few substantial
increases.

Dollar Business Increased

The increase of $182,000,000 in the annual business of the marketing cooper-

atives during the last operating period as compared with the preceding one is

accounted for by the handling of larger quantities of products and a higher price

level. Although detailed figures as to the increase in the volume of products are

not available, data as to changes in price level are at hand.
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A rough estimate indicates that the advancing price level will account for

$100,000,000 of the $182,000,000 increase in dollar marketing business.

The gains in dollars for some of the groups were as follows: Dairy associa-

tions, $133,000,000; fruits, vegetables, nuts, $16,000,000; livestock, $10,000,000;

cotton. $7,000,000; poultry, eggs, $6,000,000; wool, mohair, $6,000,000; tobacco,

$2,900,000. The only decline in estimated dollar business for the marketing groups

was $3,000,000 for grain, dry beans, rice.

The business of the purchasing associations increased by $11,000,000 from

1939-40 to 1940-41.

The increase for both marketing and purchasing groups was $193,000,000 which

was a percentage increase over the preceding marketing season of 9. 2 percent.

This figure would have been larger except for the elimination of some of the duplication
that had crept into previous estimates.
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TABLE 16.- FARMERS' MARKETING AND Pin«CHASINC ASSOCIATIONS: NUMBER.' ESTIMATED MEMBERSHIP,' ' AND ESTIMATED BUSINESS,^
*

BY SPECIFIED GROUPS. CEOCaiAPHIC DIVISIONS, AND STATES, 1940-41 MARKETING SEASON.*

GEOGRAPHIC DIVISION
COnON AND COnON PRODUCTS DAIRY PRODUCTS FRUITS AND VEGETABLES

EST IMATEO
AND STATE A^juLi Ml Ik/no .91 1 M A 1 C U

1

ASSOCIAT IONS ESTIMATED ESTIMATED ASSOC 1 AT 1 ONS E ST 1 MATED

L 1 STEO HEHeERS BUSI NESS LISTED MEMBERS BUSI NESS L ISTED MEMBERS BUSI NESS

KMber SI ,000 Kunber SI ,000 number Kwtber SI ,000

Un 1 ted States 535 225,000 85 , 000 2,374 650,000 693,000 1,048 157,000 274,000

ur~Lj Cu/^t Aun>NEW cNuLAND. - - - 54 24,390 40.470 17 1,700 7.510

Ma i nr - - 4 700 400 9 530 1,500

New Hampshire 4 500 1 ,500 2 70 210

Vermont _ 30 6,000 9,500 _ _'

Uflssschuse 1 1 s 11 13,800 22,000 5 600 5,700
Knoae isisna 1 1,200 1,670
Connect icut 4 2,190 5,400 1 500 100

Ml nni P ATI AMT ir* 126 76.950 137,080 60 9,850 . 11,580

riew lorK - - - '8$ 52.800 108,000 40 5,600 6,600

New Je r s e y 4 2. 650 480 8 2,350 3. 180

Pennsy I von ia 33 21,500 28 , 600 12 1,900 1.800

cftQT uAOTu rryTDAi

•

tAdI nUKIn utNIKAL. _ _ _ 901 194,600 184.600 97 14,190 16,000
36 26, 000 23.000 16 1,550 4. 100

J no 1 ons 29 20,900 9.700 9 1,080 380

1 1 1 inois _ 80 37,000 35.500 10 700 370

Uich igan 64 44,700 36,000 46 9,000 8. ISO

W i sc ons in _ _ 692 66,000 80,400 16 1,860 3.000

WT^T MAOTH TPNTDAIHL d 1 nvn In U l. R 1 nA L. - - - 1,070 254.300 198,700 70 10,420 6.740

M 1 nnc sola 632 97, 600 115,400 22 2, 750 1.450

lown 278 68 , 300 47, 200 6 450 170

Missour i
_ _ 15 24,600 12,500 26 4, 700 600

Nor t h Da ko t a _ _ 33 8, 100 3,000 6 340 200

Sou t h D&l<o 1 0 _ 50 18, 500 5,800 2 500 640

Neb r a s ka - - - 45 28,000 9,200 5 1,600 3,500
Kans a s 17 9, 200 5,600 3 80 180

SOUTH ATLANTIC: 14 40,300 7,580 34 7,000 20,950 143 15,430 30.130
Uc \a*a re _ _ _ i 40 90

_ 3 3,400 6,000 7 1,500 970

D' trict of Columbia - - 1 1, 290 7,340 -

Vir inia 12 1 , 400 4.000; 22 2 , 500 1.700

We St Virginia 2 40 260 3 40 290
North Ca ro I ina 3 3, 200 2, 860 7 240 950 12 2. ISO 580
outh arolina 1 3,000 1 , 420 9 1 .000 1 , 600

8 34 , 000 3,300 6 580 1,400 12 3,800 1 . 300
or 1 a 2 100 _«/ 3 50 1,000 76 4,400 23! 600

fk^T ^DtlTH PFNTRAI *

76 27. 660 26.660 15 5,200 4.580 46 7,840 2. 520
Kentucky 3 1,900 2,400 13 4, 000 1 , 050

3 'l4,000 6,300 8 2, 100 1,660 14 1,290 320
Alabama*^ 7 4 , 500 400 IS 2 , 150 850
Hiss iss ipoi 66 9, 160 19,960 4 1,200

1 :

—

520 4 400 300

WFST SOUTH rFMTRAI* 423 152. 740 46, 605 21 16,240 8,380 68 7,500 6, 890
4 140 1,640 22 2.620 1 ,000

Louis iana 6 35,000 6,960 3 2, 140 2,000 14 2, 210 2,500
Ok lahoma 87 22 , 600 7,365 14 8.100 3,000 5 410 70
Texas 326 95,000 30.640 4 6.000 3,360 27 2,260 3,320

MOUNTAIN: 11 1,400 925 49 35. 630 13, 140 92 37,930 28.040
Montana 10 1.700 980 4 3,000 2.000
Idaho 12 27,000 8,700 19 7,000 5,900
Wyoming 8 1,090 630 4 800 150
Co lorado 9 2,440 770 32 10,480 14,000
New Mexico 10 1,300 900 1 150 140
Ar i zona 1 100 25 2 400 510 6 500 750
Utah 8 3,000 1,550 26 16,000 5, 100
Nevada

PACIFIC: 11 2.900 3.230 104 35,690 85, 100 455 52, 140 164.590
Washington 27 15,000 23,400 57 7, 740 18.340
Oregon 39 10.880 11,000 44 6, 600 14.250
Ca 1 i f orn ia 11 2.900 3,230 38 9.810 50, 700 354 37.800 132.000

Includes independent local associations, federations. large-scale centralized associations, sales agencies. inHe pendent
se r V ice • re nde r i ng associations, and subsidiaries whose businesses are distinct from those of the parent organizations.

Includes members, contract members, and shareholders, but does not include patrons not in these categories. ^

^Estimated nenbership and estimated business for each association is credited to the State in which the association has

its headquar t • r s

.

^Includes the value of commodities for which associations render essential services either in marketing or purchasing,
and the value of commodities sold by associations either on a commisaion or a brokerage basis.

marketing season includes the period during which the farm products of a specified year are moved into the channels
of trade. Marketing seasons overlap.

^Less than JlO.onn.

The larger part of this membership ia in Arkansas, with the remainder in Tennessee and Missouri.
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TABLE 16. (Continved)

GEOGRAPHIC DIVISION
GRAIN. DRY BEANS, RICE LIVESTOCK NUTS

AND STATE ASSOC AT IONS EST ' M A' E 0 ES- 1 MATEO ASSOC 1 AT 1 ON S ES' 1 M AT ED EST (MATED ASSOCI ATIONS EST IMATED EST 1 MATED
11 STEO MEMBERS BUSINESS LI ST ED MEMBERS BUSINESS L 1 STEO MEMBERS BUSINESS

!fM her Sunber SI ,000 HiMber SI, 000 Humbe

r

SI ,000

United States 2,422 363.000 387,000 800 600,000 292,000 48 42.000 31,000

unj ^kMt^t khtt\*
NEN ENGLAND- - - - - - - -

Mpi ne *

New Hnmpshi re

Ve rmont - - - - - - -

Mas sncliuse 1 1 s - - I - - - - -

RhoHe I 5 1 nnH - - - - - - - -

Connect icut - - - - - -

Ml nni P ATI AMT IP*
3 160 1 , 860 4 15 , 350 6.540 - -

New York 1 - 1 . 800 1 8,500 4,000 - -

New Jersey 1 50 40
Pennsyl vnnin 2 160 60 2 6,800 2.500

EAST NORTH CENTRAL: 573 92.750 117.120 262 318,300 146,300
1

- -

Ohio 138 26.950 27, 100 13 62,000 27,000 -

I nd i nnR 51 7. 620 14, 700 19 43.000 21,500 - -

I 1 1 inoi s 303 41.890 57, 600 70 135.000 76. 000 - -

Mi chi gan 64 12.990 15 , 820 24 16.300 7,800 - -

Wi scons in 17 3,300 1 , 900 136 62.000 14,000 - -

HcSl NOKIH CtNIKAL; 1.S25 222,240 179, 700 420 201,500 95, 200 - -

M initesota 240 43,470 44 , 000 213 92,000 43,000
I own 253 4 2, 850 36, 000 94 30, 000 25,000
Mi ssour i 78 11.940 1 1 , 800 21 58, 000 15.000 - -

North Dnkotfl 309 33,800 24,500 72 8, 500 1.400 - -

South Dflkotn 170 24,300 12,800 6 1.000 800 - -

Nebr H nkn 235 30, 780 19 , 300 7 7.000 7, 500
Kan SB s 240 35 , 100 3 1 , 300 7 5 , 000 2, 500

5 810 360 48 12,200 2, 180 7 21,400 14,530
De 1 fiwa r

e

- - - - -

Ma r y I a nd 4 700 330 - -

District of Co 1 !iriV> i a - -

Vi rgini P 1 110 30 11 1,500 100 3 1 ,400 2, 500
V-est Virginip 17 5 000 500
North Carol inn - - 6 1,700 200 - -

South Corolinp - - 7 2, 500 700
Ceor gi fl

- - - 5 1 . 000 500 4 20, 000 12. 030
Flor 1 Hn - - 2 500 180

cAol oOUIH tbNIKAL. 1 360 30 13 20, 000 3, 360 1 20 30
Ken t ucky 1 360 30 1 8 , 000 1.400
Tennes see - 2 6, 000 860
A 1 Q bsmn 10 6, 000 1, 100 1 20 30
Mi ss i ss ippi

WEST SOUTH CENTRA L- 126 19, 790 42,560 5 9, 360 20,020 3 7.380 2. 700
Ark nnsn s 3 530 2, 920 2 160 20 * ~

Lou i s i anp 4 1,430 9, 740
Ok 1 ohomp 74 12. 190 18 , 700 1 7, 200 8,000
Texps 45 5,640 1 1 , 200 2 2,000 "12,000 3 7,380 2.700

mountain: 110 17. 130 16,020 37 17,430 10. 340

Mont onp 52 7.040 6.070 9 1.300 100

Idaho 23 4,440 5 , 300 19 7,000 2. 800
fcyomin g 5 800 370
Col or ado 23 4,300 2,300 5 7.500 2.000
New Mexico 2 380 270 1 SO 70

Ar i zona
Utah 5 170 1,710 2 1.500 5.300
Nevada 1 80 70

PACIHC: 79 9, 760 29. 350 11 5.860 8.060 37 13, 200 13. 740

Washington 41 5,070 12,000 1 560 500 1 200 40

Oregon 14 2. 990 8. 850 4 a. 300 1.460 7 1, 900 1.500

Cp 1 i f o rn ip 24 1,700 8, 500 6 3.000 6, 100 29 11, 100 12. 200

Includes tales at Kansas City, Mo.
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TABLE 16. (Continued)

GEOGRAPHIC DIVISION
POULTRY AND POULTRY PRODUCTS TOBACCO WOOL AND MOHAIR

AND STATE ASSOC UT 1 ONS esT mATEo ESTIMATED ASSOCIATIONS EST IMATEO ESTIMATED ASSOCIATIONS ESTIMATED ESTIMATED
I ISTEO MEMBERS BUSINESS LISTED MEMBERS BuSI NESS L 1 STEO MEMBEhS BUSI NESS

Kuaber number SI, 000 number KtMber SI, 000 Kumber number SI .000

United States 179 1 OS. 000 82.000 10 104,000 14.400 136 74,000 17.000

MEN ENGLAND: 12 7,810 5.010 _ _ _ 4 1.080 1.600
- - - 1 700

N^w Hacnpshirc 1 1, 730 560
Ve rmont I I

Massachusetts 5 2.430 1.920 _ _ _ 2 _ 1,590
Rhodp Island 1 450 130 _

ConnPCt icut S 3, 200 2,400 1 380 10

MIDDLE ATLANTIC: 21 15,320 13. 600 _ _ 34 5,640 310
New York S 4,220 3, 600 _ _ 3 140 80
New feisey 9 6,400 6,600 - - -

Pc nnsyivan i o 7 4,700 3,400 31 5 , 500 230

EAST NORTH CENTRAL: 17 4,360 2. 190 2 3,000 585 5 13,100 1,815
Oh i o 6 3,000 1, 800 1 500 60 1 6,300 1, 185

5 1,020 220 1 3, 200 170
Illinois 4 200 100 _ _ 1 1.000 105
Mi ch i £0 n 1 40 10 _ 1 400 40
Wise on sin 1 100 60 1 2,500 525 1 2.200 315

WEST NORTH CENTRAL' 36 10.450 8,695 1 800 215 20 33, 100 5,755
Minncsot n 4 800 1,000 - - - 3 2,400 455
Iowa 2 480 180 9 3.000 400
Missour i 16 5.360 6, 600 1 800 215 3 15,000 2,000
North Dakota 1 500 185 - 3 5,400 900
South Dakota 1 50 10 _ _ 1 7,000 2,000
Neb raska 7 1,400 530 _ _ .

Kq nsa s 5 1,860 190 - - - 1 300
'«/

SOUTH ATUNTIC: 17 2.635 1,380 2 14, 700 3,220 15 8,890 545
De 1 aware 1 eo 90
Ms r y 1 a nd 1 160 80 1 6,600 2,450 1 40 30
District of Co 1 utnb i

a

1 860 1,020
Virginia 3 220 10 1 8, 100 770 11 5.600 375
We st Virginia 4 100 30 3 3 , 250 140
North Carol ina 6 1,200 140
South Ca ro 1 ina _ _ _

_ _ _ _ _ _ _

Fl or idfl 1 15 10 _ _ _ _

EAST SOUTH CENTRAL 3 2,690 220 5 85,500 10,380 17 5.410 530
Ke n t ucky 50 10 4 67,000 8,900 6 2,200 260
Tcnne s s e e 2.500 100 1 18,500 1,480 8 3,000 240
Ala baina - 2 170 15
Mississi pp i L 140 1 10 40 15

KEST SOUTH CENTRAL: 7 3, 135 1,025 _ _ _ 4 660 155
Arkansas J 35 25 _ -

Lou is i ana - - - - - 3 600 135
Ok 1 a homa
Texas 6 3,100 1,000 1 60 20

mountain: 42 17, 100 8,880 33 4,470 5, 200
Mon tana IS 1.900 200 7 700 380
Idaho 2 1 . 100 740 14 2,000 875
Wyoming 5 540 40 3 350 85
Colorado 10 7,000 1.000 3 700 1,600
New Mexico 2 100 475
Ar i zona 1 10 1 90 320
Utah 5 6,150 6,500 2 500 1.335
Nevada 4 400 400 1 30 130

PACIFIC: 24 41,500 41,000 4 1,650 1.090
Was hi ngton 6 29,900 13.800 1 30 15

Ore gon S 2,600 3.200 1 1,500 1.005
Ca 1 i forni a 13 9,000 24.000 2 120 70

Leii than SIO.OOO.
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TABLE 16. (Continued)

GEOGRAPHIC DIVISION
miscellaneous' PURCHASING TOTAL

AND STATE ASSOC 1 AT 1 OKS eST IXATEO EST IHATED ASSOC 1 AT IONS E ST 1 BATED ESTIMATED ASSOCIATIOIlS ESTIMATED ESTIMATED
L ISTEO HEHBERS Bos 1 HESS L 1 STED MEU8ERS BUSIMESS'O L 1 STEO HEHBERS BUSI NESS

KlMber A'u»i>er SI ,000 $1,000 number SI, 000

United Stntes 391 100 , 000 35, 600 2 , 657 980,000 369 , 000 10, 600 3 , 400 . 000 2, 260 , 000

NEW ENGLAND: 13 1 .400 490 61 103,330 32, 810
f

161 139, 710 87 , 890
Ma ine 21 5. 200 2 ,400 35 7,130 4 . 300
New Hampshire 2 60 100 4 2.000 3,280 13 4,360 S, 650
Ve rmont 1 210 100 3 930 530 34 7,140 10, 130
Mo s s a c hus e 1 1 s 6 700 70 13 94,000 25,000 42 111,530 56. 280
Rhode Island 1 170 20 * - 3 1,820 1, 820
Connec t i cut 3 260 200 20 1,200 1, 600 34 7, 730 9, 710

MIDDLE ATLANTIC: 23 5.000 1,970 302 99,^900 62 , 830 573 228, 170 235, 770
New York 14 3,300 1,000 192 66. 000 46,000 345 140,560 171.080
New Jersey 6 1 . 200 600 27 11.400 5 , 830 55 24,050 16. 730
Pennsylvania 3 500 370 83 22. 500 1 1 , 000 173 63 , 5 60 47.960

CAOT UADTU TCUTDAILAo 1 nUKin UtnlnAL. 85 31 ,580 12,240 647 285, 260 111 ,000
i

2, S89 957. 140 591 .850

Ohio 8 7, 600 6, 000 109 33, 000 22, 500 328 166,900 112. 745

Ind iana 7 1,380 300 94 58, 260 31,950 215 136,460 78,920
1 1 1 inoi s 23 15,000 570 145 110,000 22, 000 636 340, 790 192, 245

Michi gan 23 3, 700 1 ,970 70 20.000 10 , 600 293 107, 130 80, 390

Wi scons in 24 3,900 3,400 229 64 , 000 23,950 1, 117 205 , 860 127, 550

WEST NORTH CENTRAL: 130 3 1 , 200 9,415 996 277 , 300 84 . 140 4. 268 1 . 041 . 310 588. 560
Minne s ot a 35 14 , 700 1 , 500 247 81 , 000 27,400 1 , 396 334 , 720 234 , 205
Iowa 6 1 .000 1,050 137 72,000 10,000 785 218,080 120,000
Mi ssour i 59 9,400 5,600 155 28,000 22,000 374 157,800 76,315
North Dakota 13 2 , 900 260 106 20 , 200 5 . 500 543 79 , 740 35 , 945
South Dakota 3 1 , 000 350 70 1 7 , 000 4 , 800 303 69, 350 27 , 200
Nebraska 5 800 65 169 42 , 800 9 , 940 473 112, 380 50 , 035
Kansa s 9 1 , 400====i 590 112 16, 300 4 , 500 394 69 , 240 44 , 860

SOUTH ATLANTIC: 50 15,560 4,045 147 68, 160 26,400 482

=====3
207,085 111.320

De 1 aware 1 , 130 8 1 , 250
Mary 1 and 7 700 430 28 6, 300 5, 000 52 19, 400 15. 290
District of Co 1 umbi

a

2 2 , 150 8. 360
Virginia .4 170 20 52 4 7 , 000 15 . 000 120 68, 000 24 . 505
We St Virginia 1 20 35 9 2,000 800 39 10,450 2.055
Nort h Cfl ro 1 i na 20 11 , 700 2,500 35 9,500 4,000 89 29,690 11.230
South Ca ro 1 ina 3 250 30 2 140 20 22 6, 890 3 . 770
Geor g i a 1

1

2, 500 420 8 1 , 500 120 54 63 , 380 19 . 070
F J or ida 4 220 610 8 590 1 , 000 96 S, 875 26.400

EAST SOUTH CENTRAL: 23 7,590 650 86 29, 130 4 , 670 286 191,400 53 , 630
Ken tucky 2 410 80 10 2 , 880 270 41 86 , 800 14 . 400
Tennessee 6 880 120 15 4 , 500 400 58 52 , 770 1 1 . 480
Alabama 7 4,200 290 41 1 5 , 100 2 . 500 83 32 , 140 5 . 185
Hiss issinoi 8 2, 100 160 20 6.650 1,500 104 19,690 22.565

WEST SOUTH CENTRAL: 19 2,020 2,370 99 30 . 480 . 7 . 070 775 249, 305 137 , 775
Arkansas 2 190 80

_
8 1 , 000 370 42 4 , 675 6, 055

Lou i s iena . 8 680 1 , 800 5 180 360 43 42 , 240 23 , 495
Ok la home 150 60 28 1 840 211 66 650 39 035
Texas 7 1,000 430 SB 13 1300 4^500 479 135)740 69! 190

MOUNTAIN: 18 3.100 1,700 170 39,190 9.260 562 173,380 93.505
Montana 12 1,600 590 89 10,750 3,770 198 27.990 14.090
Idaho 1 250 ISO 31 13, 560 2,060 121 62.350 26.525
Wyomi ng 1 900 600 8 2,750 460 34 7.230 2.335
Co 1 or ado 1 40 60 28 9, 680 1,730 111 42, 140 23.460
New Mexico 2 230 6/ 2 1,120 670 20 3,330 2.525
Ar i zona 1 80 300 2 170 60 14 1,350 1.965
Utah 8 1.000 500 56 28,320 21.995
Nevada 2 160 10 8 670 610

PACIFIC: 30 2.550 2,720 149 47.250 30,820 904 212,500 379,700
Washington 9 700 340 82 20,400 10,900 225 79,600 79,335
Oregon 8 1.220 550 38 12,500 3,520 160 42,490 45,335
Ca 1 i f ornia 13 630 1,830 29 14.350 16,400 519 90,410 255,030

'lcs, than tlO.OOO.

Includes t see i II t i ons handling coounod 1 1 i ei not specified elsewhere, those handling several types of coiraaod i t i es . and those

furnishing special oiarketing or other aervices.

'"After making ad j us t ne nt s for the purchasing business of marketing associations and the marketing business of the pur-

chasing associations it is estimated that the total purchasing business was in eicess of S4S0 . 000 , 000

.
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TABLE 17.- FARMERS" MARKETING AND PURCHASING ASSOCIATIONS: NUMBER ACTIVE BY
SPECIFIED GROUPS, 1900-1939'

Year

Gra in

,

dry
beans

•

ri ce

Da i ry
prod-
uct s

Fruits,
V ege -

t ab 1 e s

,

nut s

Live-
stock

Cot ton
and

prod-
uct s

Poul t ry

.

eggs
Wool

,

moha i r

Al I

ma rke t

-

ing2

Pur -

chasing Total

Number

1900 130 875 122 10 16 _ 6 1, 167 56 1, 223

1901 154 951 153 12 18 1 6 1 , 305 61 1,366
1902 207 1,032 170 16 21 1 6 1, 464 69 1, 533
1903 297 1, 105 192 20 24 1 7 1,661 85 1, 746
1904 396 1, 191 216 21 30 1 8 1, 880 89 1,969
1905 542 1, 281 255 28 41 2 10 2, 178 113 2, 291

1906 693 1 , 389 295 34 66 2 11 2,518 143 2, 661
1907 876 1 , 503 353 43 107 3 11 2, 941 184 3, 125
1908 1, 060 1,621 4 24 55 126 3 12 3, 368 232 3. 600
1909 1, 260 1, 747 547 70 143 4 16 3,867 291 4, 158
1910 1 ,429 1, 862 613 119 164 6 16 4, 317 358 4, 675

1911 1, 597 1,986 672 147 179 4 16 4, 727 433 5, 160
1912 1,812 2, 132 754 197 189 4 17 5, 258 535 5,793
1913 1, 967 2, 268 821 251 207 5 17 5, 730 645 6, 375
1914 2, 218 2, 374 911 356 225 10 18 6, 344 765 7, 109
1915 2,552 2,465 986 490 227 12 24 7.020 853 7,873

1916 2, 909 2, 546 1, 018 636 225 19 27 7, 668 952 8, 620
1917 3, 196 2, 608 1 , 055 818 217 19 36 8, 265 1, 107 9.372
1918 3,491 2, 642 1,085 1, 082 203 23 66 8, 978 1,341 10,319
1919 4, 002 2, 748 1, 181 1,404 202 26 96 10, 134 1, 614 11,748
19 20 4, 331 2,830 1, 325 1,867 194 45 115 11. 269 1,943 13. 212

1921 4,366 2, 934 1,532 2, 254 191 61 123 12,095 2. 147 14, 24 2

1922 4, 330 2, 976 1, 631 2.478 194 81 126 12,473 2, 155 14, 628
1923 o n o o 1 C 7

1 , DO /
O C Q OZ, OOZ 1 00 1 ^ o 10 A OO1 z , nyy 0 1 1 Q 1*» , 01/

1924 4 , 133 J , 0 Id O C C Q 204 133 1 /I o 12 . 4 70 2 , 074 \ A Z.A A

1925 0 O Q Q 1 An 1 OA Q 1 C 1lb 1
1 O O 7 "7 O A O O2 . U ZO In , oUO

1926 3, 876 2, 968 1, 691 2,485 221 176 153 12, 117 2, 032 14. 149
1927 3, 774 2, 909 1,681 2.437 248 201 162 11, 928 2, 035 13.963
1928 3, 696 2,912 1,681 2, 372 299 209 171 11,850 2.086 13, 936
1929 3,591 2, 868 1, 638 2, 292 340 207 171 11, 616 2, 179 13, 795
1930 3, 544 2, 806 1, 575 2, 114 352 214 175 11, 272 2, 288 13,560

1931 3,436 2, 766 1,547 1,965 341 210 173 10, 940 2,372 13,312
1932 3,297 2, 733 1,488 1, 731 328 205 168 10,447 2,404 12,851
1933 3, 218 2, 736 1,413 1,544 322 204 165 10. 076 2,442 12. 518
1934 3, 191 2, 712 1,353 1, 351 347 193 159 9, 774 2,599 12, 373
1935 3, 102 2, 651 1, 302 1, 192 379 185 150 9,418 2, 674 12. 092

1936 2, 986 2, 600 1, 293 1, 112 404 196 144 9, 187 2,719 11,906
1937 2, 857 2, 566 1, 273 1,034 440 197 144 8. 947 2, 704 11.651
1938 2, 701 2. 529 1, 234 974 491 193 140 8. 697 2,682 11,379
1939 2, 663 2, 505 1,219 957 515 191 140 8,624 2,670 11, 294

Thii table for the number of aiiociationa active year by year ii based on an examination of
the records of 26,192 farmers' marketing and purchating associations for which there was informa-
tion in the files of the Cooperative Research and Service OiviaionoftheFarmCredit Administra-
tion as of December 31, J939 (F.C.A. Misc. Rpt . 40. p. 33).
On that date 14,898 of the total number of associations were out -of -bus inesa and 11,294 were

active. The number active for the various years was obtained by putting each association into
the tabulation as of the year of its organization and taking it out as of the year of its dis-
continuance. This method assumes that each as s oc ia t ion was ac t i ve continuously, which assumption
is not entirely true. The method does, however, give a more nearly accurate count than can be
obtained by mail or association to association surveys, as sooner or later news concerning even
the most modest enterprise reaches Washington. The lag between current tabulations and the more
nearly complete ones that can be made later is from 3 to 5 years.

2
Includes asaociationa ciaaaifiad as oi toe 1 laneous

.
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